PRINTED: 10/04/2018

DEPARIMENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES		FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES		OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OI	FCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	NG_		COMF	PLETED
		165161	B. WING_			09/	/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TONE HEALTHCARE COM	MMUNITY		18	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE IOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	t l	FO	000		:	
F 578 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6)(8) §483.10(c)(6) The right discontinue treatment, to participate in experiformulate an advance §483.10(c)(8) Nothing construed as the right the provision of medicaservices deemed medinappropriate. §483.10(g)(12) The face requirements specified subpart I (Advance Dir (i) These requirements inform and provide writes.	cies result rtification and investigation lity-reported 75791-C, #76181-C, #77538-I, d #78659-C. was not ral Regulations bpart B-C. true Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir B)(g)(12)(i)-(v) at to request, refuse, and/or to participate in or refuse mental research, and to directive. in this paragraph should be of the resident to receive al treatment or medical ically unnecessary or cility must comply with the I in 42 CFR part 489, rectives), s include provisions to tten information to all adult the right to accept or refuse	F 5	78			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES FCORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY PLETED
		165161	B. WING_		09/	/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	(ii) This includes a wr facility's policies to im and applicable State (iii) Facilities are permentities to furnish this legally responsible for requirements of this so (iv) If an adult individuatime of admission and information or articular has executed an advarmay give advance dirindividual's resident rewith State Law. (v) The facility is not reprovide this information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on clinical receinterview, the facility is advanced directives (and failed to document for 1 of 1 current residuated 7/14/18 document findings include:	nulate an advance directive. litten description of the plement advance directives law. nitted to contract with other information but are still r ensuring that the lection are met. lal is incapacitated at the d is unable to receive little whether or not he or she lance directive, the facility lective information to the lepresentative in accordance lelieved of its obligation to lent to the individual once he leve such information. In must be in place to provide lindividual directly at the lis not met as evidenced lord review and staff lealled to ensure all staff were lealth decisions regarding leath decisions regarding	F 5	78		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 578	disorder. The MDS or resident's admission of the resident of the resider 7/7/17, revealed Resider directive as a full codintervention for cardial revealed the following a. No green or red particular esident # 50's chart resident had a full codicardiopulmonary resuof a life threatening of (DNR) status in the esident por he stopped b. The Medication Re 7/3/18 and 8/14/18 do had a full code status c. A review of the low Scope of Treatment (Form, revealed the resident's admission of the low scope o	dent (stroke), and seizure documented 7/7/17 as the date. It's care plan, initiated on dent # 50 had an advanced e and wanted staff ac resuscitation if needed. It's care plan, initiated on dent # 50 had an advanced e and wanted staff ac resuscitation if needed. It is care plan, initiated on dent # 50 had an advanced e and wanted if the de status and wanted is citation (CPR) in the event dissis or a do not resuscitate event his heart stopped	F 57	8	
	resident signed and d The Nurse Practitione 8/2/18.	•			
		ministration Record for esident had a full code			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	RIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		165161	B, WING_			09/26/2018
		MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	E	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	
F 578	status. The care plan revised surveyor spoke with seed resident's code status	on 8/14/18 (after the taff and inquired about the), revealed an advanced	F.5	578		
	In an interview 8/14/1. Licensed Practical Nuevent of an emergence interior of the chart for paper that had "Full Codetermine a resident's accordingly. Staff Donot have a form inside physician's order on the indicated the resident Notify of Changes (Inj CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) Second With the reside consistent with his or interior interior intervention (B) A significant changemental, or psychosoci deterioration in health status in either life-threclinical complications) (C) A need to alter treat a need to discontinue	8 at 10:38 AM, Staff D, rese (LPN) revealed in the ey, she would look on the ra green or red colored code" or "No Code/DNR" to a code status and act confirmed Resident # 50 did at the chart, but the ne chart and in PCC was a full code. ury/Decline/Room, etc.) b(i)-(iv)(15) ation of Changes. ediately inform the resident; ent's physician; and notify, ther authority, the resident in there ising the resident which as the potential for requiring ge in the resident's physical, all status (that is, a mental, or psychosocial eatening conditions or get atment significantly (that is, an existing form of rese consequences, or to	F 5	80		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING			09/	26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY	,	18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE IOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	(14)(i) of this section, all pertinent informatic is available and provide physician. (iii) The facility must a resident and the section (a) A change in room as specified in §483.1 (B) A change in resident and the regulation (e) (10) of this section. (iv) The facility must result and the address (not be representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a composite dis §483.5) must disclose its physical configurational locations that comprise part, and must specify room changes between under §483.15(c)(9). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on clinical receptable and the facility failed to alword condition including nephysician and family residents residents and family residents residents.	efer or discharge the lity as specified in fication under paragraph (g) the facility must ensure that on specified in §483.15(c)(2) ded upon request to the ent representative, if any, or roommate assignment O(e)(6); or ent rights under Federal or ens as specified in paragraph ecord and periodically enailing and email) and resident estimate the composite distinct part (as defined in en its admission agreement ion, including the various ethe composite distinct to the policies that apply to en its different locations is not met as evidenced ord review, staff interview, ewand facility policy review, ways report changes in	F	580			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA iDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		165161	B. WING _			09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	assessment dated 6/4 diagnoses that includ bladder, diabetes me and spinal stenosis. The resident had a BIMs (status) score of 13 who cognition. According the required the assistant mobility, transfers, draw the care plan dated 7 change his suprapubly monitor for redness a infection and if noted. Review of the Braden revealed the resident indicated the resident Review of the Facsim 4/29/18 revealed notificated the resident buttocks were red and and bleeding areas. Streatment of lotion to the streatmen	DS (minimum data set) 5/18, Resident #22 had ed anemia, neurogenic litus, arthritis, depression The MDS identified the Brief interview for mental nich indicated intact to the MDS the resident ce of one staff with bed essing and tollet use. 7/6/18 directed staff to c catheter as ordered and nd signs and symptoms of tell the nurse. Scale dated 8/8/18 s score of 16 which at risk. ile to the Physician dated	F 58	30		
	calmosiptine to red ar record revealed no ful physician notification Review of the History revealed the resident	e every 3 days and apply ea of buttocks. The medical rther documentation of concerning skin. and Physical dated 8/3/18 s suprapubic catheter had a bus changes around the				
	area. The resident's b	uttocks had significant red,				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING _ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 580 Continued From page 6 F 580 erythematous areas and warm to touch. The resident also had a few areas of breakdown. The resident noted to have likely cellulitis around the suprapubic catheter insertion site as well as cellulitis on his buttocks. Review of the Ostomy/Wound Progress Note dated 8/6/18 revealed the resident had shear injuries on the right lower sacrum measuring 2 cm (centimeter)by 2.5 cm with red tissue base and coccyx which measured 1 cm by 4 cm with pink tissue base. The resident's bottom quite erythemic, rashy. Review of the Hospital Discharge Instruction Sheet dated 8/8/18 revealed the following orders: a. Sacrum and coccyx: Cleanse with normal saline, apply Venelex ointment to open areas on right sacrum and coccyx, cover with ABD dressing. b. Groin: Apply miconazole cream and mcroguard powder to red areas of groin. Review of the Skin Condition Report dated 3/2/18 revealed the buttocks as red and fragile with scattered open areas (not measured) On 3/9/18 the document revealed the resident's buttocks as red and fragile and no further documentation of assessments. On 8/1/18 (presented to surveyor on 8/15/18) revealed direction to continue the previous treatment to the buttocks with no documentation of assessments completed. Review of the Progress Notes dated 4/29/18 at 12:57 PM revealed the resident's buttock red and

areas.

chapped with several open bleeding areas. At 1:16 PM, staff faxed the physician to notify of the reddened, chapped buttocks with several open

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING		09	/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From page	7	F 58	0		
	the DON (Director of a call from the resident's The PCP voiced concebuttock and suprapublithat both areas were confected. The PCP state the resident had not himontinence brief) chat there was no care site since his return. The resident seen by the appointment with him with the DON with the 2. According to the ME 3/22/18. Resident #37 included anemia, pneuseizure disorder, anxierespiratory distress sylidentified the resident indicated intact cognitithe resident required the mobility, transfers, dre assistance of 1 with each would check his blood care plan also identified sodium 2000 mg (milligmen (milliequivalents) identified the resident poultry and nuts. Review of the Hospital dated 3/15/18 revealed.	S at approximately 2:10 PM, Nursing) received a phone is primary provider (PCP). Hern with the resident's ic catheter site. She stated draining and appeared to be ated that she was confident ad peri care or Attend (an anged in several days and a provided to his surgical. The PCP planned to have ne wound clinic following ner and she would follow up findings and plan are. DS assessment dated 6 had diagnoses that amonia, diabetes mellitus, but disorder and acute ndrome. The MDS had a BIMs of 14 which on. According to the MDS he assistance of 2 with bed ssing and toilet use and the ating. (26/18 the resident or staff glucose before meals. The did the resident had a diet of gram) and potassium 60 per day. The care plan also had food allergies to fish, Discharge Instructions did the resident had nut				
	dated 3/15/18 revealed					

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO, 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING _ B, WING 165161 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 580 Continued From page 8 F 580 severe nausea and vomiting. The resident also identified with chicken/poultry, fish allergy-reaction vomiting. Review of the Order Summary Report dated 3/15/18 revealed the order for 2 gram sodium, potassium 60 meg diet. The order also identified allergies for fish, nuts and poultry. Review of the MAR (medication administration record) dated 3/1/18 through 3/31/18 revealed the following orders: a. Insulin Aspart Solution Pen-injector 100 unit/ml (milliliter). On 3/24/18 insulin held due to a blood sugar of 56. b. Glucagon Emergency kit, 1 mg (milligram) intramuscularly as needed for low blood sugar (no parameters). Review of the Progress Notes dated 3/24/18 at 6:00 PM revealed the nurse notified of the resident's low blood sugar of 57. Staff prepared the resident's food and high sugar food. Resident #376 appeared alert and oriented and could make his needs known. The nurse planned to recheck after meal completion and she held the insulin at the time. At 7:20 PM, staff found the resident lying in his bed. Staff checked the resident's blood sugar at 6:00 PM, it measured in the 50's and the nurse alerted staff to make resident a sandwich and give him milk. At that time he did not exhibit any signs or symptoms of hypoglycemia. The resident received his supper tray at approximately 6:15 PM at which time he was alert and orientated. The nurse entered the room to follow up on blood sugar and amount the resident ate, at which time she found him unresponsive. Four staff lowered the residents to the floor and they initiated CPR (cardiopulmonary

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		165161	B. WING _	,		9/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TONE HEALTHCARE COP	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	resident had excessive oral cavity so they cle continued CPR. A CI stayed and performed Medical Services) arrivesident's care to their received a call from the was pronounced dead Notes contained no do notice with the initial load of the continue with the call of the continue with the resident change in corthe doctor. b. Dramatic fluctuation blood glucose levels, I with the continue with th	esident was a full code. The e mucous and vomit in his ared his airway and NA called 911 while nurses CPR. EMS (Emergency ved and staff handed the n. At 9:07 PM, staff le hospital and the resident lin the ER. The Progress ocumentation of physician ow blood sugar readings. Ith family on 8/21/18 at 2:30 belived a call from Resident line reported the facility gave on meal and he didn't eat it. Ind Procedure titled Change dated May 2017 directed grown: If resident has critical linteract resident change in should be completed ical doctor (unless life line and then ER and the eInteract transfer form dent. If its a non-life condition, complete the lidition assessment and call	F 5	80		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		C	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING_				09/2	26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		1800	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDIAN HILLS DRIVE JX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	nursing level of care. of 15 which indicated resident required the transfers, walking, ear hygiene and toilet use intravenous (IV) mediadmission to the facilit. Two care plan problet identified the resident antibiotics for skin infecancer lesions and hat the skin of his right chatfit to administer ant goal for resolution of signs/symptoms of information of the skin of his right chatfit to administer ant goal for resolution of signs/symptoms of information of the skin of his right chatfit to administer and goal for resolution of signs/symptoms of information of the skin of his right chatfit to administer and goal for resolution of information of the skin of his right chatfit to administer with the skin of his right chatfit to administer of the skilled nursing car occupational therapy both vancomycin (and (mg) IV and tobramy milliliters (ml) IV every the May, 2018 Medial Record (MAR) for Refacility failed to administer and 6:00 AM and Progress Notes entry documented the vancented th	Medicare A-covered skilled Resident #375 had a BIMS Intact cognition. The assistance of one with ting, dressing, personaly a. Resident #375 received cation before and after ity. The sinitiated 5/14/18 The entered the facility on action of scrotal/ groin and a medication port under the st. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection. The care plan directed dibiotics as ordered with the side resident's fection.	F	580				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING_ B, WING 165161 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 11 F 580 The MAR documented the vancomycin not administered until 5/14/18 at 6:00 AM. The May, 2018 MAR also documented the facility failed to administer the ordered tobramycin for doses scheduled for 7:00 PM on 5/12 and 7:00 AM on 5/13/18. A Progress Notes entry dated 5/13/18 at 8:57 PM documented the tobramycin not administered they awaited delivery from the pharmacy. The MAR documented the tobramycin not administered until 5/15/18 at 9:00 AM. During interview on 8/22/18 at 9:40 AM, the nurse for resident's PCP stated the failure to administer vancomycin and tobramycin as ordered is a significant medication error and also stated the physician did not know of the failure to administer medications as ordered until the surveyor identified this. F 584 Safe/Clean/Comfortable/Homelike Environment F 584 CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-(7) SS=E §483.10(i) Safe Environment. The resident has a right to a safe, clean, comfortable and homelike environment, including but not limited to receiving treatment and supports for daily living safely. The facility must provide-§483.10(i)(1) A safe, clean, comfortable, and homelike environment, allowing the resident to use his or her personal belongings to the extent (i) This includes ensuring that the resident can receive care and services safely and that the physical layout of the facility maximizes resident independence and does not pose a safety risk.

(ii) The facility shall exercise reasonable care for

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING_ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 584 Continued From page 12 F 584 the protection of the resident's property from loss or theft. §483.10(i)(2) Housekeeping and maintenance services necessary to maintain a sanitary, orderly, and comfortable interior; §483,10(i)(3) Clean bed and bath linens that are in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private closet space in each resident room, as specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); §483.10(i)(5) Adequate and comfortable lighting levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfortable and safe temperature levels. Facilities initially certified after October 1, 1990 must maintain a temperature range of 71 to 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the maintenance of comfortable sound levels. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, review of manufacturer guidelines and interviews, the facility failed to maintain a clean, comfortable and homelike environment. The facility identified a census of 77. Findings include: 1. Observation of the bathing room on Daisy Lane hall on 8/14/18 at 11:50 AM revealed 2 pairs of unmarked toenail clippers, both soiled with nail clippings and debris stored on top of a linen cart. 2. Observation of the same bathing area on

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	Ξ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	the following: a. The floor tiles arouvery solled with debris cracks and missing pib. Debris and pieces floor near the door to c. The floor around the d. The toilet bowl soile. The cupboard conrazor full of whiskers a stick deodorants. The cupboard had a dried the interior surfaces. f. The sink soiled with 3. Observation of the on 8/15/18 at 9:15 AM a. A black substance shower area where the b. Two unmarked hair unmarked stick deodo the shower area. c. A bag of soiled lined. A cart which contains soiled linen and 1 comstrong odor of urine note. The toilet bowel soil urine on the undersided f. The toilet had a misside and right side was g. Whisker debris render the control of the ropreviously repaired are yellow-brown stains ar	and the whirlpool tub were with multiple floor tiles with eces; of insulation present on the the tub; e toilet soiled ed with fecal matter; tained an unmarked electric and 3 open and unmarked inside of the plastic sticky white substance on a whiskers. Daisy Lane bathing room revealed the following; around the perimeter of the effoor meets the walls picks and 2 open and rant on the ledge next to en of the floor. In of the floor. In of the floor matter and en of the toilet seat; sing safety rail on the left is loose and wobbly; mained in the sink; et ub remained soiled; om contained cracks in a sea and contained and discoloration; discontained same soiled	F 584			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

INMEDIC PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY SUMMAY SYSTEMATION OF SERVICE AND SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEMS OF STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE 1000 NDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMAY SYSTEMATION MIST SE PROCESSES BY FILL PRICES (PACH SCHOOL) SHOULD SE CROSS-REFERSHOOD TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 584 Continued From page 14 F 584 Continued From page 15 Continued From page 16 During interview on 8/14/18 at 3:30 PM the support sold of the state and sink in the bathing areas but not on a daily basis. 3. Observation of Room D16 on 8/14/18 at 9:10 AM revealed smashed crackers on the floor around the resident's bed and a dry and partially eaten croissant of the log the resident's dresser. Observation of the shared bathroom between rooms D14 and D16 revealed the following concerns: a. The toileft isser had a right back leg support approximately 1 inch shorter than the other 3 which caused the riser to till with prossure on the arm rests; b. Brownish stains on the floor underneath each left of the toileft where it meets the floor; d. The cove base next to the door to room D14 separated from the wall and appeared solled; e. The wooden doors to both rooms had deep gouges and peeling and missing paint on the metal door frames; f. A 6" by 3" area behind the toilet tank has peeling paint; g. The top of the toilet tank solled with dirt and debris; h. The wall above the sharps container showed nickel-sized areas of peeling paint with a blue chalky substance around them; i. An area of missing flooring near the toilet which measured 3.5" x 2.5" and 0.25" deep; j. A strong odor of urine in the bathroom.		OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILD		NSTRUCTION		ITE SURVEY IMPLETED		
TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY Mail D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PARTICIPATED PREFEIX PREVIOUS CHTY, IA 51104			165161	B. WING				9/26/2018		
F584 F 584 Continued From page 14 During interview on 8/14/18 at 3:30 PM the supervisor of the contract housekeeping service stated her staff is responsible for morphing the floor and cleaning the toilet and sink in the bathing areas but not on a daily basis. 3. Observation of Room D16 on 8/14/18 at 9:10 AM revealed smashed crackers on the floor around the resident's bed and a dry and partially eaten croissant of the top the resident's dresser. Observation of the shared bathroom between rooms D14 and D16 revealed the following concerns: a. The toilet riser had a right back leg support approximately 1 inch shorter than the other 3 which caused the riser to till with pressure on the arm rests; b. Brownish stains on the floor underneath each left of the toilet viere it meets the floor; d. The covo base next to the door to room D14 separated from the wall and appeared solled; e. The wooden doors to both rooms had deep gouges and peeling and missing paint on the metal door frames; f. A 6 " by 3" area behind the toilet tank has peeling paint; g. The top of the toilet tank soiled with dirt and debris; h. The wall above the sharps container showed nickel-sized areas of peeling paint; ii. An area of missing flooring near the toilet which measured 3.5" x 2.5" and 0.25" deep;			COMMUNITY		1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE					
During interview on 8/14/18 at 3:30 PM the supervisor of the contract housekeeping service stated her staff is responsible for moppling the floor and cleaning the toilet and sink in the bathing areas but not on a daily basis. 3. Observation of Room D16 on 8/14/18 at 9:10 AM revealed smashed crackers on the floor around the resident's bed and a dry and partially eaten croissant of the top the resident's dresser. Observation of the shared bathroom between rooms D14 and D16 revealed the following concerns: a. The toilet riser had a right back leg support approximately 1 inch shorter than the other 3 which caused the riser to till with pressure on the arm rests; b. Brownish stains on the floor underneath each left of the toilet riser; c. Debris and discoloration around the base of the toilet where it meets the floor; d. The cove base next to the door to room D14 separated from the wall and appeared soiled; e. The wooden doors to both rooms had deep gouges and peeling and missing paint on the metal door frames; f. A 6 ° by 3" area behind the toilet tank has peeling paint; g. The top of the toilet tank soiled with dirt and debris; h. The wall above the sharps container showed nickel-sized areas of peeling paint with a blue chalky substance around them; i. An area of missing flooring near the toilet which measured 3.5 "x 2.5" and 0.25" deep;	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	COMPLETION		
Observation on 8/14/18 at 9:55 AM revealed the	F 584	During interview or supervisor of the or stated her staff is refloor and cleaning bathing areas but refloor and the resident eaten croissant of the common of the rooms D14 and D1 concerns: a. The toilet riser refloor approximately 1 individual caused the refloor arm rests; b. Brownish stains left of the toilet riser of the toilet riser of the toilet riser of the toilet where it refloor and discontinuation of the cove base is separated from the e. The wooden do gouges and peeling metal door frames; f. A 6 " by 3" area peeling paint; g. The top of the todebris; h. The wall above nickel-sized areas chalky substance as in An area of miss which measured 3. j. A strong odor of	n 8/14/18 at 3:30 PM the contract housekeeping service esponsible for mopping the the toilet and sink in the not on a daily basis. Room D16 on 8/14/18 at 9:10 hed crackers on the floor t's bed and a dry and partially the top the resident's dresser. shared bathroom between 6 revealed the following and a right back leg support the shorter than the other 3 iser to tilt with pressure on the on the floor underneath each r; coloration around the base of neets the floor; next to the door to room D14 wall and appeared soiled; ors to both rooms had deep g and missing paint on the behind the toilet tank has bilet tank soiled with dirt and the sharps container showed of peeling paint with a blue ground them; ing flooring near the toilet 5 " x 2.5" and 0.25" deep; urine in the bathroom.	L.	584					

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING		COMPLETED
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	· •
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 607 SS=E	Room D 16 and swep removed the partially of clean the bathroom. Develop/Implement Al CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1)-	eping supervisor entered t up the crackers and eaten croissant but did not ouse/Neglect Policies (3)	F 58		
	§483.12(b)(1) Prohibit neglect, and exploitation misappropriation of results and suppropriation of the suppropriat	and procedures that: and prevent abuse, on of residents and sident property, h policies and procedures in allegations, and training as required at is not met as evidenced sile reviews, facility policy siew, the facility failed to sult abuse training within 6 6 current employees and K). Additionally the an evaluation by the Services (DHS) to yee with a criminal history ty for 1 of 6 current Staff E). The facility			
		or Staff E documented hire assistant (CNA) on 6/15/17. contained a certificate	To Add and Add and an		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1`'		DISTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		165161	B. WING _			09	/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MMUNITY		1800	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I INDIAN HILLS DRIVE UX CITY, IA 51104	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DIAN HILLS DRIVE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	abuse training for man almost 8 months after A Single Contact Lice	empletion of dependent adult ndatory reporters on 2/8/18, hire. nse & Background Check	F6	607		130 to 1	
	criminal history for Sta 6/12/17 confirmed the facility falled to obtain criminal history for cle 9/15/17. Review of the	DHS evaluation of Staff E's arance to work until e time sheet record for Staff d 52 days for a total of					
	of Completion contain documented Staff NN dependent adult abus	te of 5/17/17. A Certificate ed in the personnel file					
	Completion contained documented Staff K d	te of 6/7/17. A Certificate of in the personnel file id not complete dependent or mandatory reporters until					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	rector stated she failed to e dependent adult abuse					
	The Abuse Preventior October, 2017 directe A. Screening: 2. For all potential en workings:		-				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A, BUILDING

(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

B. WING 165161 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 607 Continued From page 17 F 607 (1) After a conditional offer BUT before an employee starts working, the facility must obtain criminal background checks from the Department of Public Safety and abuse checks from the DHS. B. Training: 1. Complete two hours of training relating to the identification and reporting dependent adult abuse within six months of initial employment (or self-employment) F 623 Notice Requirements Before Transfer/Discharge F 623 CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3)-(6)(8) SS=C §483.15(c)(3) Notice before transfer. Before a facility transfers or discharges a resident, the facility must-(i) Notify the resident and the resident's representative(s) of the transfer or discharge and the reasons for the move in writing and in a language and manner they understand. The facility must send a copy of the notice to a representative of the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman. (ii) Record the reasons for the transfer or discharge in the resident's medical record in accordance with paragraph (c)(2) of this section; (iii) Include in the notice the items described in paragraph (c)(5) of this section. §483.15(c)(4) Timing of the notice. (i) Except as specified in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and (c)(8) of this section, the notice of transfer or discharge required under this section must be made by the facility at least 30 days before the resident is transferred or discharged. (ii) Notice must be made as soon as practicable before transfer or discharge when-

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B, WING_			09/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COME (CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	be endangered under this section; (B) The health of individual be endangered, under this section; (C) The resident's healtow a more immedia under paragraph (c) (1) (D) An immediate trar required by the reside under paragraph (c) (1) (E) A resident has not days. §483.15(c)(5) Contennotice specified in parmust include the follow (i) The reason for train (ii) The effective date (iii) The location to what transferred or dischar (iv) A statement of the including the name, a and telephone number receives such request to obtain an appeal for completing the form a hearing request; (v) The name, address telephone number of Long-Term Care Omboto (vi) For nursing facility and developmental didisabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and address the protection and address the protection and address the section is the protection and address the section; (vi) For nursing facility and developmental didisabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and address the section; (vi) For nursing facility and developmental didisabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and address the section;	viduals in the facility would paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of viduals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of alth improves sufficiently to ate transfer or discharge, (1)(i)(B) of this section; asfer or discharge is ent's urgent medical needs, (1)(i)(A) of this section; or tresided in the facility for 30 at the section wing: a resident's appeal rights, and information on how arm and assistance in and submitting the appeal as (mailing and email) and the Office of the State budsman; y residents with intellectual	F6	523			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING_			09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES. MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	and Bill of Rights Act codified at 42 U.S.C. (vii) For nursing facility disorder or related disemail address and teleagency responsible for advocacy of individual established under the for Mentally III Individual established under the effecting the transfer of must update the recipi as practicable once the becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice in In the case of facility of the administrator of the written notification prict to the State Survey Ag State Long-Term Care the facility, and the resident as the plan for the relocation of the reside 483.70(I). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on clincial reconstant interviews, the fact Long Term Care (LTC) discharge/transfer of rof 7 residents reviewed discharged/transferred (Residents #44, #48, #48, #48, #48, #44, #48, #48,	al Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, 15001 et seq.); and y residents with a mental abilities, the mailing and aphone number of the r the protection and s with a mental disorder Protection and Advocacy lals Act. s to the notice. e notice changes prior to or discharge, the facility lents of the notice as soon e updated information n advance of facility closure losure, the individual who is e facility must provide or to the impending closure lency, the Office of the Ombudsman, residents of sident representatives, as of transfer and adequate ents, as required at § lis not met as evidenced ord review and resident and cility failed to notify the Ombudsman of esidents as required for 7 d who were	F6	23			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING_		(9/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY		MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	with a discharge date documentation of noticare (LTC) Ombudsm been discharged to the federal regulation. During an interview of facility social workers aware of the regulation needs notified of discharged to the factor of Clinical Senot notifying the Ombutransfers out of the factor of Clinical Senot notifying the Ombutransfers out of the factor of Signature of the median revealed the resident on 5/31/18 & 6/8/18 a record lacked documentation. 3. Review of the median revealed the resident facility on 3/9/18, 6/1/hospitalized. The clinical documentation of notice of the hospital as request. The quarterly Minimassessment dated 7/3 # 69 had an intact cognitive median revealed the resident facility on 3/9/18, 6/1/hospitalized. The clinical documentation of notice of the hospital as request.	ical record for Resident #66 of 7/13/18 revealed no fication to the Long Term nan that Resident #66 had he hospital as required by a 8/15/18 at 2:41 p.m. the stated that she was not in that the Ombudsmen narges. In 8/15/18 at 4:10 p.m. the rvices stated the facility is udsman of resident cility. Ical record for Resident #44 discharged from the facility and hospitalized. The clinical entation of notification to the transition of Resident #44 had pital as required by federal Ical record for Resident #50 had discharged from the 18 and 7/2/18 and ical record lacked fication to the LTC sident #50 had discharged uired by federal regulation.	F	523			
	triggered Resident #6	69 for 2-3 hospitalizations.					

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		COMPLETED			
		165161	B. WING_		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AL DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
F 623	that she had hospital blood clots and staye However, Resident # hospitalizations prior hospitalization on 7/1 The resident's record notified the LTC Omb hospital admission. 5. Resident # 48's ME history of hospitalization 3/19/18, 4/24/18, 5/16 8/1/18. The MDS ind discharges anticipateresident's records lac notified the LTC Omb hospital admissions. On 8/15/18 at 10:24 A called facility's system regarding hospital admits that before residents whospital, unless an em	M, Resident # 69 reported admission because of 4 d at the hospital for 6 days. 69 denied other and after the most recent 2/18. Is lacked evidence the facility udsman regarding the DS assessments showed a cons on the following dates: 6/18, 5/30/18, 6/19/18, and dicated that these hospital d return to facility. The ked evidence the facility udsman regarding the company the company the company that the company the company that the company the company that the com	F 6		
ar and a second an		the Unit Manager said she these notices were sent			
	they had not been ser Ombudsman regardin admissions. 6. The clinical record admitted to the facility			-	

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B, WING		09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 623	Ombudsman of the real 7. The clinical record admitted to the facility home on 3/29/18, returned to the hospital of on 6/27/18.	e 22 cked notification to the LTC esident's hospitalization. documented Resident #68 v 3/9/18 and discharged urning on 5/14/18. She then n 6/15/18 and re-admitted	F 623			
F 625 SS=B	Ombudsman of the re Notice of Bed Hold Pc CFR(s): 483.15(d)(1) §483.15(d) Notice of §483.15(d)(1) Notice nursing facility transfethe resident goes on nursing facility must pthe resident or reside specifies-(i) The duration of the any, during which the return and resume refacility; (ii) The reserve bed pplan, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facilit bed-hold periods, whi paragraph (e)(1) of the resident to return; and (iv) The information sof this section.	psident's hospitalization. plicy Before/Upon Trnsfr (2) ped-hold policy and return- before transfer. Before a pers a resident to a hospital or therapeutic leave, the provide written information to ent representative that a state bed-hold policy, if a resident is permitted to sidence in the nursing ayment policy in the state of this chapter, if any; y's policies regarding ch must be consistent with is section, permitting a	F 629			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING B, WING 165161 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 625 | Continued From page 23 F 625 the time of transfer of a resident for hospitalization or therapeutic leave, a nursing facility must provide to the resident and the resident representative written notice which specifies the duration of the bed-hold policy described in paragraph (d)(1) of this section. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on clinical record review and staff interview, the facility failed to provide notice to the resident and/or representative of the facility's bed-hold policy prior to and upon transfer to the hospital for five of six residents reviewed for transfers to the hospital or another facility (Residents #44, #50, #66, #69, and #48). The facility reported a census of 77 residents. Findings include: 1. Review of Resident #44's medical record revealed no documentation of notification to the resident or resident's family regarding the bed-hold policy when the resident transferred to the hospital on 5/31/18 or 6/8/18. Resident #44 had last signed a facility form on 1/16/17, which indicated she had received a copy of the facility's bedhold policy. 2. Review of Resident #50's medical record revealed no documentation of notification to the resident or resident's family regarding the bed-hold policy when the resident transferred to the hospital on 3/9/18, 6/1/18, or 7/2/18. 3. Review of the medical record for Resident #66 revealed no documentation of notification to the resident or resident's family regarding the

bed-hold policy when the resident transferred to

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING _ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES m (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) F 625 Continued From page 24 F 625 the hospital on 7/13/18. During an interview on 8/15/18 at 2:18 p.m. the Business Office Manager stated that it would be an expectation that nurses notify the family of the bed hold policy when a resident transfers to the hospital. Review of the resident's clinical progress notes revealed no documentation staff notified the resident or family. The facility form for this resident regarding the bed-hold policy last signed on 8/25/08. 4. The Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 7/30/18 showed that Resident # 69 had an intact cognition with a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 14. The MDS triggered Resident # 69 for 2-3 hospitalizations. On 8/14/18 at 3:17 PM, Resident # 69 reported she went to the hospital because of 4 blood clots and stayed at the hospital for 6 days. However, Resident # 69 denied other hospitalizations prior and after the most recent hospitalization on 7/12/18. The resident's clinical record lacked evidence facility staff notified and provided a bed-hold policy to Resident # 69 or her representative for this particular discharge to the hospital. 5. Resident # 48's MDS assessments showed history of hospitalizations on the following dates: 3/19/18, 4/24/18, 5/16/18, 5/30/18, 6/19/18 and 8/1/18. The MDS indicated these hospital discharges anticipated return to facility. However, the clinical record lacked evidence staff provided

a bed-hold policy to Resident # 48 and/or his representative for these multiple hospitalizations.

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B, WING_		09/26/2		26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FONE HEALTHCARE COI	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	Continued From page	25	F 6	525			
F 644 SS=D	facility's bed-hold poli- of 2/18/18. The Socia notify residents regard initial admission. Coordination of PASA CFR(s): 483.20(e)(1)(§483.20(e) Coordinati A facility must coordin pre-admission screen (PASARR) program us of this part to the max avoid duplicative testis includes: §483.20(e)(1)Incorpor from the PASARR leve PASARR evaluation reassessment, care plan care. §483.20(e)(2) Referrinall residents with newlesserious mental disorder related condition for leasing significant change in This REQUIREMENT by: Based on clinical reco and facility policy revia complete a follow-up is and Resident Review reviewed in the current	esident # 48's notification regarding the cy on initial admission date I Worker reported they only ding bed-hold policy during RR and Assessments 2) on. ate assessments with the ing and resident review nder Medicaid in subpart C imum extent practicable to ng and effort. Coordination rating the recommendations el II determination and the aport into a resident's nning, and transitions of ag all level II residents and y evident or possible er, intellectual disability, or a evel II resident review upon	F6	44			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	l	165161	B, WING			09/	/26/2018
	ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	medications (Residen a census of 77 reside Findings include: The significant change assessment dated 3/1 had diagnoses that indementia, psychotic direction, and depress resident had no seriou not met criteria for a L Screening and Reside assessment document the facility on 2/2/07. decision making skills of inattention, disorga behavioral symptoms care and wandering, resident received antipantidepressant medicate look-back period. The quarterly MDS as revealed Resident #1	nt #17). The facility reported ents. ge Minimum Data Set (MDS) 1/18, recorded Resident #17 included non-Alzheimer's disorder, acute stress sion. The MDS indicated the us mental illness and had be acuted the levent Review (PASRR). The inted Resident #17 entered he had severely impaired as, and behavioral symptoms anized thinking, physical atoward others, rejection of the MDS indicated the interpretation of the received and setting the sessment dated 5/30/18 areceived antipsychotic, repressant medications for 7.	F	644	DEPIGENCY		
	The care plan updated resident had diagnosis delusional disorder ar psychotic symptoms. experienced restless on physical aggression a indicated the resident care plan directives for mood/behaviors/comb	nd on 4/13/18 revealed the is of vascular dementia, and severe depression with The resident also ness, agitation, wandering, and spitting. The care plant to spoke little English. The or staff included monitoring bativeness and side effects xiolytic and antipsychotic					

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING			09	/26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY		MMUNITY		1800 IN	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IDIAN HILLS DRIVE (CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	administration record resident took the followa. Clonazepam for deb. Mirtazapine and but depression, c. Carbamazepine and d. Seroquel (medication of the medical record resillness/intellectual disation of the medical record resident wellbutrin (antidepress of the medical resident wellbutrin (antidepress of the resident wellbutrin (antidepress of the side of the side of the medical record of the side of the wellbutrin of the resident wellbutrin of the medical record of the side of the wellbutrin of the medical record of the side of the wellbutrin of the side of the side of the side of the wellbutrin of the side of the si	ance is needed. It report and medication for 8/2018 revealed the wing medications: mentia and behaviors, propion for major It risperidone for psychosis, on discontinued on 8/15/18). It reads a mental ability screening completed and Enterprise and no other At the time, the record took trazodone and sants). It is the following: It had increased behaviors perred to the Emergency dent returned to the facility art Risperidone 0.25 mg It is the resident's condition haviors more controlled. It is the door and asily redirected the resident monitored him from a It had exit seeking everal attempts to leave dent sat on the floor by the It observation, made resident with food/juices le several attempts to e resident exhibited	F	544			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY

	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	L CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		165161	B, WING		09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE CO	DMMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIV (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 644	transferred the reside evaluation. d. 3/21/18 - Resider and staff checked hi maintain resident sale. 3/25/18 - Resider questions asked due During an interview Administrator report Resident #17's old rinformation from 200 information could be In an interview 8/15. Clinical Director and reported they had loand found no PASR Resident #17 since The Social Services submitted a PASRR 8/15/18 per recomm Director. On 8/15/16 at 3:45 I Director reported the but provided a docuused for PASRR. The document titled PASRR revealed a ensure admission as serious mental illnes facilities required les specialized services required, and determet the person's ne	acted the physician and lent to the hospital for an at #17 returned to the facility is Wanderguard (a device to afety). In #17 nodded his head to all the to a language barrier. 8/15/18 at 2:10 PM, the ed she went back through records and found PASRR	F 644			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	į, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		165161	B. WING	,	0!	9/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		00,21,20	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X&) COMPLETION DATE	
F 644	or condition that met of services or routine me	sident had a mental illness criteria and if specialized	F 64	4			
F 645 SS=D	with intellectual disability of the level of services; of the level of services prand (B) If the individual receptors of the individual receptors of the level of services prand (B) If the individual receptors of the level of services prand (B) If the individual receptors of the level of services	dion Screening for stal disorder and individuals lity. Ing facility must not admit, on 39, any new residents with: defined in paragraph (k)(3) as the State mental health led, based on an and mental evaluation or entity other than the athority, prior to admission, the physical and mental lual, the individual requires rovided by a nursing facility; quires such level of individual requires or developmental disability ed prior to admission—the physical and mental lual, the individual requires or developmental disability ed prior to admission—the physical and mental lual, the individual requires ovided by a nursing facility; luires such level of individual requires such level of individual requires	F 64	5			
	services, whether the specialized services for						

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING_ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 645 Continued From page 30 F 645 §483.20(k)(2) Exceptions. For purposes of this section-(i)The preadmission screening program under paragraph(k)(1) of this section need not provide for determinations in the case of the readmission to a nursing facility of an individual who, after being admitted to the nursing facility, was transferred for care in a hospital. (ii) The State may choose not to apply the preadmission screening program under paragraph (k)(1) of this section to the admission to a nursing facility of an individual-(A) Who is admitted to the facility directly from a hospital after receiving acute inpatient care at the hospital, (B) Who requires nursing facility services for the condition for which the individual received care in the hospital, and (C) Whose attending physician has certified, before admission to the facility that the individual is likely to require less than 30 days of nursing facility services. §483.20(k)(3) Definition. For purposes of this section-(i) An individual is considered to have a mental disorder if the individual has a serious mental disorder defined in 483,102(b)(1). (ii) An individual is considered to have an intellectual disability if the individual has an intellectual disability as defined in §483.102(b)(3) or is a person with a related condition as described in 435.1010 of this chapter. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on clinical record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to complete a follow-up and obtain authorization for an additional period of time for placement and

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO, 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID-(X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 645 Continued From page 31 F 645 services according to the Preadmission Screening and Resident Review (PASRR) after a limited 90 day approval stay for two out of seven sampled residents that required a re-evaluation (Residents #11 and #53). The facility reported a census of 77 residents. Findings include: 1. Resident # 53 had a PASRR completed on 1/15/18, which provided a notice for short-term nursing facility services approved for 90 days. The ASCEND report showed the PASRR expired on 4/15/18 and gave the facility a directive to seek authorization for an additional time period if the resident needed continued nursing facility services and/or specialized services for behavioral health or developmental condition. In an interview on 8/15/18 at 9:33 AM, the Social Services Director reported she was unaware Resident #53 PASRR needed to be updated after 4/15/18 and had no updated PASRR for the resident. In an interview on 8/15/18 at 2:55 PM, the Social Services Director reported she completed PASRR when a resident admitted from home and when short-term PASRR needed updated per recommendation on the PASRR. The Executive Clinical Director and Social Services Director reported they had looked at the ASCEND website. Resident #53 had a screening requested on 1/11/18 and no other screening

request submitted until 8/15/18, after being brought to their attention by the surveyor.

2. The Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 5/16/18 documented Resident #11 had

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING			09/	26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
diag discontraction of the contraction of the contr	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 32 diagnoses that included depression, anxiety disorder and manic depression (bipolar disease). The assessment documented Resident #11 felt down, depressed or hopeless and bad about himself for 7-11 days over the past 2 weeks. The resident's care plan, updated on 7/9/18, recorded a focus area his PASRR indicated he had special needs due to his diagnosis of bipolar disorder, depressive disorder and anxiety disorder. The Care Plan included interventions for ongoing psychiatric services to evaluate responses and effectiveness of psychotic medication, modify his medication and evaluate the need for additional behavioral health services, he would be seen by Associates for Psychiatric Services quarterly and as needed and provided individual therapy by a licensed behavioral health professional 1 to at 2 times a week for 1:1 sessions. The PASRR Notice for Resident #11 noted short-term nursing facility approval for 60 days. The PASRR identified ongoing psychiatric services by a psychiatrist to evaluate response and effectiveness of psychotropic medication on target symptoms, modify medication orders and to evaluate ongoing need for additional behavioral health services. The PASRR expired on 10/13/17 and the facility failed to obtain authorization for an additional period of time for placement and services. During an interview on 8/15/18 at 9:45 AM with the Director Clinical Services acknowledged the facility did not have a current PASRR for Resident		F	645			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(21) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CEIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDIN	NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		165161	B. WING_		09/26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 655 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1)- §483.21 Comprehens Planning §483.21(a) Baseline (§483.21(a)(1) The faci implement a baseline that includes the instreffective and person- that meet professional The baseline care pla (i) Be developed withi admission. (ii) Include the minimus necessary to properly including, but not limit (A) Initial goals based (B) Physician orders. (C) Dietary orders. (C) Dietary orders. (C) Dietary orders. (E) Social services. (F) PASARR recommendation §483.21(a)(2) The fact comprehensive care pla if the comprehensive care plan if the care plan if the care plan if the baseline care plan if the initial goals of	Care Plans collity must develop and care plan for each resident auctions needed to provide centered care of the resident all standards of quality care. In musting 148 hours of a resident's are for a resident ed to-on admission orders. The plane of the baseline ehensive care plandards of the resident's applicable. The plane of the baseline ehensive care plandards of the resident's applicable of the paragraph tents set forth in paragraph tenting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of collity must provide the resentative with a summary landard the plane of the plane of the tenting paragraph tenting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of collity must provide the resentative with a summary landard the plane of the plane of the paragraph (b) (a) (b) (b) (c) (c) (c) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (e) (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e	F 6	55	

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1`'	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING_			09/	26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	Continued From page (iii) Any services and administered by the fa on behalf of the facilit (iv) Any updated infor of the comprehensive This REQUIREMENT by: Based on clinical rec staff interviews, the fa residents received inf plans for service and residents reviewed (R The facility reported a Findings include: 1. The Minimum Data dated 8/8/18 for Resid Interview for Mental S indicating intact cogni documented Residen 8/2/18. During an interview w Services on 8/15/18 a did not give out the ba residents or their famil	treatments to be acility and personnel acting y. mation based on the details a care plan, as necessary. is not met as evidenced ord review and resident and acility failed to ensure formation on their initial care delivery for 3 of 6 tesidents #78, #31 and #62). It census of 77. Set (MDS) assessment dent #78 showed a Brief status (BIMS) of 14 tion. The assessment tf #78 entered the facility on the delivery of Clinical at 9:00 AM stated the facility aseline plan of care the files.	F 6	DEFICIENCY)			
	of the plan of care and care. 2. The quarterly MDS 6/16/18 documented in 15 indicating intact med A Care plan conference.						

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165161	B. WING	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	09/	26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FONE HEALTHCARE COM	MUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 655	the conference. The attendance as the Diracterion Services of Nurse/Unit Manager at 3. The MDS assessment documented Resident including diabetes me seizure disorder, anxidisease. The resident test, indicating intact reassessment document on 6/29/18. The baseline care plan focus areas of: Respiratory condition Discharge planning/ A Seizure disorder manages independently Full code status Adjusting to new envir Fall prevention Pain Assistance with dressibed mobility, transfers Skin impairment to rigisurgical incision Intact cognition	did not show she attended bage listed those in sector of Social Services, Manager, Staff B Registered and the MDS Coordinator. The state of the science of	F 65				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY GOMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING_		09	9/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TONE HEALTHCARE COM	MUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656 F 656 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The fact implement a comprehe care plan for each res- resident rights set fort §483.10(c)(3), that incobjectives and timefra- medical, nursing, and needs that are identificant assessment. The com- describe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that a under §483.24, §483. provided due to the re- under §483.10, included treatment under §483.2 (iii) Any specialized services provide as a result of recommendations. If a findings of the PASAF rationale in the reside (iv)In consultation with resident's representat (A) The resident's goad desired outcomes. (B) The resident's pre- future discharge, Faci whether the resident's community was asses	ensive Care Plans ensive Care Plans ensive Care Plans dility must develop and ensive person-centered dident, consistent with the h at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable umes to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ed in the comprehensive exprehensive care plan must re to be furnished to attain nt's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ing the right to refuse and (6). ervices or specialized the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the error, it must indicate its ent's medical record. In the resident and the five(s)- els for admission and ference and potential for	F6	1			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 165161 B, WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 656 Continued From page 37 F 656 entities, for this purpose. (C) Discharge plans in the comprehensive care plan, as appropriate, in accordance with the requirements set forth in paragraph (c) of this section. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on clinical record review, facility policy review, observations and interviews, the facility failed to implement care plan interventions to prevent occurrence of a potential accident related to smoking for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #53) reviewed for smoking. The facility reported a census of 77. Findings include: The quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 7/14/18 showed Resident # 53's Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 14, indicating intact memory and cognition. The Medication Review Report (MRR) dated 8/15/18 listed Resident # 53's medical diagnoses included paranoid schizophrenia, psychotic disorder, insomnia, hemiplegia and hemiparesis following cerebral infarction (stroke). The Smoking Assessment dated 4/16/18 indicated that Resident # 53's smoked morning, noon and night. The assessment also indicated that cigarettes and lighter should be kept with the nurse because Resident # 53 had history of smoking in non-smoking areas such as the facility's entry way and in personal room, and the assessment described Resident #53 as able to

safely smoke and utilize cigarette.

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF	- CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILD	ING .		COMP	LETED
		165161	B. WING	_		09/	26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE CO!	MMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Resident # 53's care is smoking interventions for staff to escort Res retrieve the lighter aftewas lit. The care plan allowed Resident #53 he should not keep cinimself and that these nurses' cart. During observation or Resident # 53 propellihis room towards Bay and gave a cigarette to 53 kept a pack of cigarette to 53 kept a pack of cigarette and smo On 8/14/18 at 11:01 At that he had always ke his possession. On 8/15/18 at 11:31 A Nurse (RN), reported lighters kept in the nu # 53 kept his own smo The facility's policy titt Residents dated 6/18 establish and maintain while protecting the rigresident. The policy a comply with the smok restricting or forfeiting procedures included i smoking policy on adresident's ability to sa	plan dated 7/13/18, showed which included directions ident # 53 outside and er Resident # 53's cigarette also indicated the facility to smoke at odd hours but garettes and lighter by should be kept in the should be kept in the a 8/13/18 at 3:03 PM, ed his wheelchair out from berry hallway where he met to Resident # 11. AM, Resident # 53 lit ked with Resident # 11. AM, Resident # 53 reported by lighter and cigarettes in the should be	F	656			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING			09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FONE HEALTHCARE COM	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY 1800 INDIAN HILLS DR SIOUX CITY, IA 5110	RIVE		·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILITION DEFICIENCY)		RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657 SS=E	and imposition of smoresidents at any time resident cannot smoke procedures indicated their own smoking massmoking policy will be and the facility will stomaterials. Care Plan Timing and CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(§483.21(b)(2) A compibe- (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive as (ii) Prepared by an intrincludes but is not limit (A) The attending physical (B) A registered nurse resident. (C) A nurse aide with a resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent practite resident and the real explanation must be medical record if the president record if the	g in non-smoking areas, oking restrictions on if determined that the e safely. In addition, the that residents who keep sterials but violated the required to surrender such re and distribute smoking Revision i)-(iii) ensive Care Plans rehensive care plan must days after completion of sessment. erdisciplinary team, that ted to-sician. with responsibility for the responsibility for the and nutrition services staff. cicable, the participation of esident's representative(s), we included in a resident's articipation of the resident esentative is determined	F		DEFICIENCY)		
	resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determined as requested by the (iii)Reviewed and revise.	staff or professionals in ned by the resident's needs resident. sed by the interdisciplinary sment, including both the				1900 day	

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING_		0	9/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	by: 2. The admission recresident information of #83 included diagnos staphylococcus aureu personal history of ott diseases. During an observation the facility an isolation protective equipment room. The facility's Resident indicated Resident #8 precautions. Resident #83's Care focus and intervention transmission based prevealed that residen hospitalized with pner (infection) and being medication. During an interview of Staff A, RN (Registern #83 is in isolation due on 8/15/18 at 2:47 Pl stated the resident has isolation. During an interview of Staff A, RN (Registern #83 is in isolation due on 8/15/18 at 2:47 Pl stated the resident has isolation.	cord form that revealed dated 8/5/18 for Resident sis of methicillin resistant us (MRS) infection and her infectious and parasitic on on 8/13/18 on initial tour of n cart with personal was outside of resident's at Matrix form dated 8/13/18 as as on transmission based. Plan dated 8/6/18 lacked a n area related to the use of precautions. The care plan thad been recently umonia and sepsis treated with intravenous and 8/13/18 at 1:15 PM with ed Nurse) stated Resident et o an infection. M, the MDS Coordinator as MRS and is in contact on 8/16/18 at 2:58 PM with ed (DON) acknowledged that eare plan to contain	F	557		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ B, WING 165161 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID: m (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) F 657 Continued From page 41 F 657 precautions. 3. The MDS assessment dated 7/14/18 documented Resident #50 had diagnoses of coronary heart disease, hypertension (high blood pressure), end-stage renal disease (kidney disease), thyroid disorder, cerebrovascular accident (stroke), and seizure disorder. The MDS documented the resident required dialysis. a. The care plan dated 7/7/17 revealed Resident #50 had an advanced directive as a full code and wanted staff intervention in the event of a life-threatening condition and cardiac resuscitation needed. A review of the Iowa Physician Orders for Scope of Treatment (IPOST) for CPR/DNR order Form, revealed the resident indicated he wanted DNR status in the event he stopped breathing or his heart stopped beating. The resident signed and dated the form on 7/27/18 and his Nurse Practitioner signed the form on 8/2/18. On 8/14/18, the Assistant Director of Nursing updated the clinical physician's order in Point Click Care and the care plan to reflect the resident's preference for DNR status. b. The care plan updated on 7/18/18 revealed Resident #50 had Stage 5 chronic kidney disease and received dialysis on Tuesdays, Thursdays and Sundays. The care plan also identified the resident needed an early lunch on days and encouraged use of a wheelchair when had dialysis appointments on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays.

In an interview on 8/13/18 at 3:06 PM, the resident's roommate reported Resident #50 went

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING _ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY F 657 Continued From page 42 F 657 to dialysis on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. In an interview on 8/14/18 at 10:38 AM, Staff D, Licensed Practical Nurse confirmed Resident #50 went to dialysis on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. Based on clinical record review, observations and resident and staff interviews, the facility failed to update care plans when needed for 3 of 21 sampled residents (# 35, # 83 and # 50). The facility reported a census of 77 residents. Findings include; 1. The Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment for Resident # 35 dated 6/27/18 recorded diagnoses that included renal insufficiency, cancer, anxiety disorder, depression and adult failure to thrive. The resident required the assistance of 2 staff for bed mobility, transfers, dressing, eating, toilet use and personal hygiene. The MDS further indicated the Resident # 35 had one unhealed pressure ulcer, identified as unstageable (suspected deep tissue injury). Resident # 35's Care Plan dated 6/6/18 documented that she had a suspected deep tissue injury and to wear a pressure relief boot to left heal when up. The facility failed to revise the care plan for Resident #35 since the she spends all of her time in bed.

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165161	B. WING		09	/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658 SS=E	dated 7/2/18 documer spends all of her time. An observation on 8/1 CNA's removed the rebilateral heels reveale without redness or open During an interview or Director of Clinical Sewould expect the care current conditions since out of bed and has no long time now and it stilloat her heels. Services Provided Me CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)(i) §483.21(b)(3) Compressive The services provided as outlined by the commustified in the commustive of the commustive of the communication of the control of the communication of t	Care Conference Summery need that Resident #35 in bed. 5/18 at 7:23 AM after the esident's boots of her d her heels had dry skin en areas. 18/15/18 at 8:57 AM the rvices acknowledged she plan to be updated with the set the resident does not get at gotten out of bed for a hould include both boots to et Professional Standards the plans or arranged by the facility, aprehensive care plan, at andards of quality. It is not met as evidenced ation with a resident's tion of care for one resident ow physician orders for eviewed (#78, #35 & #52). census of 77.	F 6			
	1. According to the ME assessment dated 7/4					

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B, WING_		,	09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	COMMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	diagnoses that inci renal insufficiency, dementia. The MD BIMs (brief intervie which indicated mo According to the M assistance of two w the assistance of two the assistance of the Communications s the physician retur staff should accom appointments so th ask questions to be resident didn't even When the nurse ca the nurse, she didn needed to be seen instructed that if a sugar log should a doctor appointmen Review of the Prog 2:30 PM revealed this time per facility appointment with th resident returned fi bus in the wheelch requested that son on future appointm sent glucose logs w During an interview practical nurse) on Resident #36 had and the office and resident went. The	diabetes mellitus, arthritis and S identified the resident had a sw for mental status) score of 8 oderate cognitive impairment. IDS the resident required the with bed mobility and transfers one with dressing and toilet use. Ical Doctor/Nursing heet dated 6/20/18 revealed ned a note that nursing home pany residents to all doctor ne doctor has someone else to esides the resident. The n know why she was there, alled the facility and talked to not every the following them to every	F	658			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID. (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 658 | Continued From page 45 F 658 to tell the office why the resident had been there. She further stated staff send a packet with the resident that includes the medication administration record, orders and profile sheets which rarely state the reason for the visit. During an interview with Staff W, Receptionist on 8/17/18 at 9:45 AM she stated all staff can schedule an appointment and put it in the program for transport. She stated the resident's appointment had been in the computer program on the calendar for 6/20/18 with no mention of an escort. She further stated she would have called family member first to try and find an escort for the resident and the facility does for all residents with dementia.

During an interview with Resident #36's physician on 8/17/18 at 10:50 AM she stated the resident had been seen at her office and the facility did not provide an escort or identify a concern or any reason for the appointment. The physician's nurse called the facility to receive a report and the resident's nurse could not provide it.

2. The MDS assessment for Resident #78 dated 8/8/18, included diagnoses of a history of falling, fracture and unspecified pain.. The MDS documented the resident required the assistance of one for bed mobility and transfer, and had a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 14 (cognitively intact).

A medication review report for the month of August 2018 recorded an order that due to the resident's fracture in her back, she needed to be switched to a therapeutic air mattress every shift for health maintenance and pain. The order revealed an order date of 8/10/18 and a start date

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		165161	B. WING		09/	/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COI	MMUNITY	1800	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DINDIAN HILLS DRIVE UX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	the resident did not he bed. The resident state Administrator about the During an observation the resident continued her bed. During an observation 9:58 a.m., the Clinical observed the bed in Figure 1:58 a.m., the Clinical observed the bed in Figure 1:58 a.m., the Clinical observed the bed. Observation on 8/14/air mattress on the bed. Observation on 8/14/air mattress had been bed. Resident #78 st mattress out and it feld. The MDS assessme 6/27/18 recorded diaginsufficiency, cancer, and adult failure to the the assistance of 2 stransfers, dressing, expersonal hygiene. The Resident #35 had on identified as unstaged injury). The Multidisciplinary of dated 7/2/18 docume spent all of her time in The Order Audit Report documented a verbal	n on 8/13/18 at 4:10 p.m., ave an air mattress on her ted she had spoken with the ne air mattress this morning. In on 8/14/18 at 9:49 a.m., d without an air mattress on and interview on 8/14/18 at 1 Director and surveyor Resident # 78's room and erified the lack of an air 18 at 1:52 P.M. revealed an aplaced on the resident's ated she had tested the air at better on her tailbone. It better on her tailbone anxiety disorder, depression rive. The resident # 35 dated gnoses that included renal anxiety disorder, depression rive. The resident required taff for bed mobility, ating, tollet use and the encounter of the encounter of the composed that the	F 658			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

			A, BUILDING		CON	LLILD
		165161	B. WING		09	/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	The order instructed to Betadine and apply it with loosely wrapped the order had not bee The resident's Medica (MAR) included Betadto her left heel topical wound treatment. The moisten gauze with Beleft heel and secure with a start date of 7/4/ During an interview or Director of Clinical Sefind the order for Betashowed a verbal order staff entered it in the staff	ars for a wound treatment. To lightly moisten gauze with to the left heel and secure Kerlix. The Audit showed in created until 7/3/18. Ation Administration Record line Solution 10 % applied by every 48 hours for a corder instructed to lightly etadine and apply it to the rith loosely wrapped Kerlix 1/18. A 8/15/18 at 1:51 PM, the rvices stated she could not dine. The order audit of 6/20/18 for Betadine and eystem 7/3/18 with a start inted order should be in the ne could not find an order in dication Review Report documented an admission MRR listed Resident # 52's expertension, diabetes by disease, long term use of the history of falling, to be and mild cognitive sultation Report dated at that Resident # 52 pril, levothyroxine, aspirin, to thad a A1c [a test to gar concentration in the 2 to 3 months] since mprehensive Metabolic	F 658		÷	

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING _ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 658 Continued From page 48 F 658 [Thyroid Stimulating Hormone], lipid panel evaluation in the resident record since at least June, 2017. The Consultation Report recommended consideration to monitor the laboratory tests. The physician accepted the recommendations and instructed staff to implement the plan. On 8/15/18 at 1:24 PM, Staff D Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) stated that laboratory (lab) test order noted on 7/31/18 (16 days ago) should have been drawn and the results back already. Staff D searched in Resident # 52's records and verified there were no lab test results on file for orders entered on 7/30/18. At 1:47 PM, Staff D reported that she called to trace where the lab results had been sent and she would provide them as soon as available. At 5:10 PM, the facility did not yet provide the lab results requested. On 8/16/18 at 8:07 AM, the Director of Clinical Services reported the facility failed to complete the ordered lab tests. The Director of Clinical Services acknowledged this finding as a deficient clinical practice. ADL Care Provided for Dependent Residents F 677 F 677 CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) SS≂D §483.24(a)(2) A resident who is unable to carry out activities of daily living receives the necessary services to maintain good nutrition, grooming, and personal and oral hygiene; This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on clinical record review, observations and facility policy review, the facility failed to provide assistance to all residents as directed by individual plans of care in order to assure good

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

RVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING_			09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OMMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From pag	ge 49 nd to provide complete	F6	777			
;	incontinence care pastandards for 1 of 4	er accepted professional residents reviewed for ng (Resident #70). The				No.	
	Findings include:						
	dated 7/18/18 docur included Non-Alzhei depression, arthritis Resident #70. The Brief Interview of Me indicated severely ir resident exhibited fludisorganized thinkin assistance for comp dressing, hygiene, to experienced frequer Care plan problems she required assista	ata Set (MDS) assessment mented diagnoses that mer's dementia, manic and essential tremor for same MDS documented a ental Status of 0 which mpaired cognition. The actuating inattention and g, required extensive letion of transfer, ambulation, colleting and bathing and at bladder incontinence.					
	incontinence and dir with full upper and lo washcloth every mor provide extensive as grooming and bathir for the resident to be	e as the resident often had ection to assist the resident ower dentures, provide a wet rning to wash her face, sistance of 1 with dressing, ag and toilet use with the goal e clean and odor-free and to					
	set-up assistance. Observation on 8/14 facility's Nursing Cor Staff M, certified nur	hands and face daily with /18 at 8:25 AM with the nsultant present revealed sing assistant (CNA) entered and assisted her to transfer					
	to the wheelchair an revealed Staff M ren	d to the toilet. Observation noved the resident's					

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING _ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 677 Continued From page 50 F 677 incontinent brief, completely soiled with urine and fecal material. While seated on the toilet, and Staff M present, the resident wiped the palm of her right hand with toilet paper she moistened by licking it. Staff M then assisted the resident to stand up. Staff M then wiped the resident's rectal area with multiple disposable wipes. Observation reveled Staff M failed to cleanse the resident's frontal perineal area, buttocks and hips which were exposed to the soiled incontinent brief prior to pulling up a clean brief. Staff M then assisted the resident to sit in the wheelchair and transported her down the hallway to the medication cart. Observation revealed Staff M did did not offer the resident and washcloth for her face and hands or offer to set up or assist the resident with oral care. Observation on 8/14/18 at 8:45 AM revealed Staff Z, Transportation Director, transported the resident to the common area nook after Staff D, licensed practical nurse (LPN) administered the resident's medications. Observation revealed the resident had black debris on the outer edge of her right palm and a brownish substance with the appearance of fecal material on the index finger of the same hand. Resident #70 also had blue peeling nail polish on each finger. Staff M provided a washcloth for the resident to use for her hands upon surveyor request. The facility's Perineal Care policy, revised 10/15, documented the purpose of this procedure are to provide cleanliness and comfort to the resident, to prevent skin infections and skin irritation and to observe the resident's skin condition and directed the following: 11. For a female resident:(If BM (bowel matter)

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING_		09/	26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684 SS=K	NOT use washcloth). a. Wet washcloth and agent, or use perineal b. Wash perineal area (1)Separate labia from front to back. Geneeded. (2) Continue to w. from inside outward, in alternating side to side and using downwarea of washcloth or swashcloths for each perineal wipe for each perineal wipe for each (3) gently pat dry c. Instruct or assist th side with her side with able d. Apply skin cleansin use perineal wipes. We thoroughly, wiping fror towards and extending Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of car Quality of care is a fun applies to all treatmen facility residents. Base	d apply skin cleansing wipes. It is appl	F 68			
	practice, the comprehe care plan, and the resi This REQUIREMENT by:	ensive person-centered			**************************************	

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	<u> </u>		COMP	LETED	
		165161	B, WING	B. WING			09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FONE HEALTHCARE COM	MUNITY	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	facility policy review, to complete accurate an interventions for 8 of 2 (Residents #376, #22 and #68) which result for facility residents. To census of 77 current in Findings include: 1. According to the Millian assessment dated 3/2 diagnoses that included diabetes mellitus, seiz disorder and acute resident for the MDS identified the (Brief Interview for Mellian assistance of two with and the assistance of assessment document to the facility on 3/15/ The care plan dated 3 resident had diabetes care plan directed stablood glucose levels that also identified the resident poultry and nuts.	ew family interviews and he facility failed to always d timely assessments and 21 residents reviewed , #373, #374, #4, #425, #62 ed in immediate jeopardy the facility identified a residents. DS (Minimum Data Set) #2/18, Resident #376 had ed anemia, pneumonia, sure disorder, anxiety spiratory distress syndrome. The resident had a BIMS ental Status) score of 14 memory and cognition. The resident required the bed mobility and transfers one with eating. The ted Resident #376 admitted	F 68	34				
	dated 3/15/18 revealed allergies with reaction	d Resident # 376 had nuts 0 to persistent, moderate, omiting. The resident also						

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 53 F 684 identified chicken/poultry, fish allergy-reaction vomiting. The Discharge Instructions included the following orders: a. Glucagon 1 mg daily as needed for low blood b. Insulin aspart rapid acting per low dose sliding scale subcutaneous (SQ) with meals 3 times a day. c. Insulin aspart rapid acting 0.5 ml SQ with meals 3 times a day, d. Insulin aspart long acting 8 units SQ with breakfast. e. Diet 2 gram sodium and 60 meg potassium f. Insulin Aspart 100 units/ml sliding scale, Notify medical doctor if blood sugar less than 70 or greater than 400. Review of the Order Summary Report dated 3/15/18 revealed the order for 2 gram sodium, potassium 60 meg diet. The order also identified his allergies to fish, nuts and poultry. Review of the Fire Rescue document dated 3/24/18 revealed that at 8:05 PM Fire Rescue staff arrived at the facility and CPR (cardiopulmonary resuscitation) in progress. Upon arrival Fire Rescue on the scene had the resident supine (flat) on the floor and applied the cardiac monitor showing asystole (no heart rhythm). Large amounts of light brown emesis came out of the resident's mouth and a large amount of loose stool outside of the diaper. The resident did not have a pulse and not breathing and his skin felt pale, warm and very dry. The lung sounds full of possible emesis. Staff stated the resident had a low blood glucose around 6:00 PM, in the 50's, the resident was alert so they

gave him a sandwich. They did give him something he was allergic to but caught it right

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING			09/	/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	away. Staff state they on the resident until 8 him without a pulse a There was no noted li started CPR. The resimedication today and than the lower blood gobtained and noted to established an IV, per administered epineph airway and then intub swelling in the airway the hospital. Review of the Emergedated 3/24/18 revealed the ER (emergency reabout 6:00 PM the fact blood sugar, it had be he ate a sandwich. Stroom at approximately (emergency manager and they arrived at 8:1 he was in PEA (pulse nursing home staff ini him and continued CF doses of epinephrine in PEA throughout. Win the ER, he was unredilated and CPR in prother resident remained multiple doses of epinepright femoral arterial seacid/alkaline) of 6.88 acid level over 9. The more doses of epinepchloride. CPR continuers as several minuetrial several minuetrial several minuetrial seaces several minuetrial several minuetrial seaces several minuetrial seaces are several minuetrial seaces and seaces are several minuetrial seaces are seaces are seaces are several minuetrial seaces are seaces	did not come back to check :00 PM when they found and with unknown down time. vidity or rigor mortis; staff ident received all his had no complaints other glucose. Blood glucose to be 178. The rescue staff formed suction, rine, cleared the resident's ated him. The noted no and the resident transferred to som) from the facility. At common the facility of the resident transferred to som) from the facility. At common the facility of the resident in his with the resident in his with the resident of the resident in his with the resident activity). The stated CPR. EMS intubated PR. He had been given 4 prior to arrival and remained then Resident #376 arrived the resi	E.	684			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		165161	B. WING_	B. WING			26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BY TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	a very fine ventricular at 200 joules and ther absence of a heart rhy pronounced deceased. Review of the Diet Gu 14 (3/24/18) revealed a. Seasoned Chicken b. Sliced beats 1/2 cup d. Dinner roll/bread 1 e. Fruit Cocktail 1/2 cup d. Dinner roll/bread 1 f. Fruit Cocktail 1/2 cup d. Milk 4 ounces. Review of the Diet Gu 14 revealed the follow a. Meatloaf with gravy b. Capri vegetable ble c. Noodles 1/2 cup d. dinner roll/bread 1 f. Milk 4 ounces. Review of the Docume dated 3/24/18 revealed a. No documented mobreakfast, b. 3/24/18 at 11:56 AM c. 3/24/18 at 9:18 PM Review of the MAR (precord) dated 3/1 - 3/3 orders:	ter this, the patient went into fibrillation. He was shocked a developed asystole (the ythm). The resident was at at 8:52 PM. ide Sheet titled Lunch Day the following food items: Breast 3 ounce powith margarine up ide Sheet titled Dinner Day ing food items: 4 ounces and 1/2 cup each 1/2 cup each 2 cup ent titled Amount Eaten de the following: rning meal intake during 1 - 51% to 75%. - 51% to 75%. medication administration 1/18 revealed the following	Fé	\$84	DEFIGIENCY)		
	sliding. On 3/24/18, st blood sugar of 56. b. Glucagon Emergen	ion Pen-injector 100 unit/ml aff held his insulin due to a cy kit, 1 mg (milligram) aded for low blood sugar				, and the second	

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING _ B, WING 165161 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 684 Continued From page 56 F 684 (no parameters) not administered. Review of the Progress Notes dated 3/24/18 at 6:00 PM revealed the nurse notified of the resident's low blood sugar of 57. Staff prepared the resident food and high sugar food; he was alert and oriented and able to make his needs known, Staff documented the plan to re-check after the resident completed his meal and held his insulin at this time. At 7:20 PM, staff found the resident lying in his bed without vital signs and unresponsive to pain. The nurse entered the room to follow up on his blood sugar and amount the resident ate, at which time he was found unresponsive. Four staff lowered him to the floor and staff initiated CPR as the resident was a full code. The resident had excessive mucous and vomit in the oral cavity so staff cleared his airway and continued CPR. A CNA (certified nursing assistant) called 911 while the nurses continued to perform CPR. EMS staff arrived and facility staff handed the resident's care over to them. At 9:07 PM, the facility received a call from the hospital and the resident had been pronounced dead in the ER. The facility failed to complete any assessment after a reported low blood sugar. Review of the Certificate of Death dated 3/24/18 revealed the cause of death as lactic acidosis due to diabetes mellitus type 1. During an interview with Staff U, LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) on 8/17/18 at 1:10 PM she stated she worked on 3/24/18, the facility had been short of staff and she had been the only nurse on duty. They did the best they could with the amount of people they had. At 6:00 PM, Staff

X, CNA reported Resident # 376 had a low blood sugar so he did not need his insulin. She had also

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING			09/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREF	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	U stated she had other residents and did not assess hir concerns. She went in approximately 7:40 Pt bed and not breathing on the walkie-talkie ar She told a CNA to get Nursing) from her office stated it took her a whom the resident on the floother resident had emest compressions of breaths due to the emotion to the facility and transithe hospital at approximate DON told her she the incident. She furth family had called (did the facility and reported chicken for a meal and know if the resident at recall seeing food in hom told the nurse approximately 5:00 to low. She told the nurse her pill pass. She stated get the resident some she had been in the resident and butter would she saw the CNA makeresident. Staff X stated	thad a snack and ate it. Staff or issues with other go into the resident's room at the did not other resident in the the resident's room at the and found the resident in the staff of the called for assistance and yelled in the hall for staff. The DON (Director of the and call 911. Staff U wille to find staff to help put for to do CPR and she saw the sis in his mouth. She did in the resident and gave no easis. The ambulance came aftered Resident #376 to mately 8:00 PM. She stated would do the charting for the recalled the resident's mot remember day or time) and the resident had received the didn't eat it. She didn't eat it. She didn't esupper or not and did not its room. The Staff X, CMA (certified 121/18 at 2:15 PM she sident's blood sugar 5:30 PM and it measured the she had asked a CNA to food and drink and when the sident's room. Resident and she asked him if the lashe didn't go back in the gain and did not know if he	F	684			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
		165161	B. WING		09	/26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	"	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	the DON and call 911 office to get her and the the door to wait for the them to the resident's During an interview we member on 8/21/18 a received a call from the reported staff gave meal and he didn't eato report it. She further had a low blood sugarfast and she had to accessions. During an interview we 5:00 PM she stated she could see floor and she instructed stated she could see his mouth, only in the out. The resident's air no Heimlich maneuve medical team came a DON also stated the eather the parameters for the doctor and follow furth nursing staff did not he drugs or insulin. If the symptomatic, staff she again in 15 minutes. Review of the Policy and Condition or Status staff to do the following a, Physician Notificati	ame out and told her to get . She went to the DON's hen called 911. She went to e ambulance and showed room when they arrived. ith the resident's family t 2:30 PM, she stated she he resident on 3/24/18 and e him chicken for the noon t it and she called the facility er stated when the resident r, his blood sugar dropped dminister Glucagon on ith the DON on 8/30/18 at he had been working in her he resident's room. Resident so they moved him to the hed staff to begin CPR. She peanut butter sandwich in corner, and she flipped it rway was not blocked and r required. The emergency and took over CPR. The hexpectation for staff to check he blood sugar and notify the her instructions. She stated ave the authority to hold resident is not build check the blood sugar and Procedure titled Change head and Procedure titled Change	F 6	84		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 684 Continued From page 59 F 684 condition assessment should be completed before calling the medical doctor (unless life threatening then call 911 and then ER and physician). Complete the eInteract transfer form and send with the resident, If a non-life threatening change in condition, complete the resident change in condition assessment and call the doctor. b. Dramatic fluctuation of diabetic status (i.e. blood glucose levels, level of consciousness, etc.) should result in immediate contact with the resident's physician. During an interview with the resident's physician on 9/24/18 at 5:50 PM he stated the diagnosis of lactic acidosis could have been due to the low blood sugar. He also sated he would have expected the facility to call and notify him of the resident's low blood sugar. He further felt the facility should have been more active, assist and follow up with the resident. 2. According to the MDS assessment dated

2. According to the MDS assessment dated 6/5/18, Resident #22 had diagnoses that included anemia, neurogenic bladder, diabetes mellitus, arthritis, depression and spinal stenosis. The MDS identified the resident had a BIMS (brief interview for mental status) score of 13 which indicated intact cognition. Resident #22 required the assistance of one with bed mobility, transfers, dressing and toilet use.

The care plan dated 8/8/18 directed staff to change his suprapubic catheter as ordered and monitor for redness and signs and symptoms of infection and if noted tell the nurse.

Review of the Braden Scale dated 8/8/18 revealed the resident's score of 16 which

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO, 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING _ 165161 B, WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 684 F 684 Continued From page 60 indicated the resident as at risk for pressure ulcer development. Review of the History and Physical dated 8/3/18 revealed the resident's suprapubic catheter had a significant erythematous changes around the area. The resident's buttocks had significant red, erythematous areas and felt warm to touch. The resident also had a few areas of breakdown. The resident had likely cellulitis around the suprapubic catheter insertion site as well as cellulitis on his buttocks. Review of the Ostomy/Wound Progress Note dated 8/6/18 revealed the resident had shear injuries on the right lower sacrum measuring 2 cm (centimeter) by 2.5 cm with red tissue base and coccyx which measured 1 cm by 4 cm with pink tissue base. The resident's bottom quite erythemic, rashy. Review of the Hospital Discharge Instruction Sheet dated 8/8/18 revealed the following orders: a. Sacrum and coccyx: Cleanse with normal saline, apply Venelex ointment to open areas on right sacrum and coccyx, cover with ABD dressing. b. Groin: Apply Miconazole cream and microguard powder to red areas of groin. c. Vancomycin 1 gram/250 ml IV (intravenously) for 10 days. d. Cefepime 2 grams every 12 hours IV for 10 days. Review of the TAR (treatment administration record) dated 8/1/18 through 8/31/18 revealed the orders for the sacrum and coccyx - cleanse with normal saline and apply Venelex were not present on the treatment record.

Facility ID: IA0429

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 684 Continued From page 61 F 684 Review of the Progress Notes dated 8/6/18 at 7:35 AM revealed the DON received a phone call at approximately 2:10 PM on 8/3/18 from the resident's primary provider (PCP). The PCP voiced concern in relationship with the resident's buttock and suprapubic catheter site; both areas were draining and appeared to be infected. She stated that she felt confident the resident had not had peri care or briefs changed in 'several days' and no care provided to his surgical site since his return. The PCP planned to have the resident seen by the wound clinic following the appointment with her and they would follow up with the DON with the findings and plan. Observation on 8/15/18 at 8:20 AM revealed Staff R. CNA and Staff S. CNA assisted the resident with morning cares. The resident walked to the bed to lay down. Staff cleansed the resident's groin and peri area from the front position and turned him to the right side. Staff D. LPN (licensed practical nurse) then applied Venelex to the resident's buttocks. The entire buttocks had a dark reddish color and areas that appeared scabbed with scratches and 2 open areas. Staff D then applied antifungal powder to the resident's groin area. On 8/29/18 at 2 PM, the resident had an area on the left upper buttock with slight irritation and no open areas. During an interview with Staff D on 8/15/18 at 1:40 PM, she stated Resident #22 had peeling and scaling skin on the buttocks and he scratches the area a lot. She saw a reddened and flaky area but not scratches; the scratches are new. She also stated she did a wound sheet on

Monday when the area had a scratch and not bleeding and she planned one for today. She

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165161	B. WING_			09/26/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	DE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	had not been on the I resident is going to th	mplete a saline wash and it	F 6	584				
	at 5:50 PM he stated the bathroom 2 to 3 d hospitalization. The rebleeding on the reside nurse and they waited she didn't come. Staff off and he saw open a red and puffy with yel the area, he applied hand the resident sat defined the state of the state	ith Staff O, CNA on 8/16/18 he assisted Resident #22 to ays prior to his esident sat down and he saw ent's bottom. He called the d in the bathroom for her but f O then cleansed the area areas, the areas appeared low spots. After he cleansed house cream and a new brief lown in the recliner. He a had been worse than he						
	included anemia, hea diabetes mellitus, anx pulmonary disease (C and morbid obesity. documented a BIMS showed independenc walking, dressing, toil and supervision with experienced no shorts use oxygen during the ending 10/5/17.	t #373 had diagnoses that rt failure, hypertension, riety, chronic obstructive COPD), respiratory failure The same MDS score of 13. Resident #373 e with bed mobility, transfer, et use and personal hygiene eating. The resident mess of breath and did not e 14-day assessment period						
	the resident had restr							

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED
COMPLETED

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDEN		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING _	A. BUILDING					
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY			11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE IOUX CITY, IA 51104	30.20.20.2				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	COMPLÉTION
F 684	saturation levels as not the physician of any of appointment to the cade 4:29 PM. b. On 10/6/17 at 12:15 from an appointment of the following Progress completed by Staff U, a. At 10:30 AM, Staff primary care provider resident's complaints of breath. The physician cough medication) 5 n DuoNeb (an inhalation PRN for shortness of it b. 11:12 AM - Robitust at 12:03 PM. c. 11:20 AM - DuoNeb effective at 2:21 PM. d. 3:17 PM and 7:27 Fadministered. e. 3:49 PM - DuoNeb at f. 7:30 PM - Staff U caregarding her request emergency room for e breath and congestion not reach the PCP and back. g. 7:39 PM - DuoNeb at 5. 7:3	the resident's oxygen peded (PRN) and to notify hanges. otes for Resident #373 entries: PM the resident went to neer center and returned at FPM the resident returned with no new orders. Is Notes entries were LPN on 10/7/17: U spoke with the resident's (PCP) regarding the of cough and shortness of ordered Robitussin (and every 4 hours PRN and a treatment) every 4 hours oreath. Is in administered, effective treatment administered, which are resident's PCP to be sent to the valuation of shortness of the ordered. The on-call service could be deministered. In the on-call service could be deministered.	F 684						

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	G	COMPLETED		
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2	018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.DBE CO	(X5) MPLETION DATE
. F 684	expired during transpambulance and all athe EMT's. The fam and unit manager not staff failed to conduct Resident #373, despondition. Review of the Ambul revealed the followin ALS (advanced life schief complaint that a Resident #373 had in ongoing for the past was alert, with a dist crackles in the upper absent lung sounds Oxygen on at 5 LPM carotid (neck) pulses radial (wrist) pulse at At 8:32 PM, the resident her feet down at sentences. Resident felt well over the last cannot breathe. The is on oxygen at 5 LP are decreasing. At the saturation level meas above) via nasal can paramedic suggeste the cot due to her deagreed to transport to stand with the param resident became win resident to a Fowler's elevated) and the resident to a fowler's elevated) and the resident to a formal resident to a fowler's elevated) and the resident to a fowler elevated and the resident to a fowler's elevated) and the resident to a fowler elevated and the resident t	a Note: Resident #373 bort attempt in the ssessments performed by ily was notified at 10:01 PM tiffied at 10:00 PM. It a physical assessment of ite her deteriorating ance report of 10/7/17 g information: upport) dispatched with the nursing staff reported nereased shortness of breath couple of days. The resident ressed respiratory effort, I left and right lungs and posteriorly in both lungs. (liters per minute), normal bilaterally, a thready left and a weak right radial pulse. Ident sat upright on the bed	F 68			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

A. BUILDING

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING

(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION-ID (X5) (X4):ID COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 684 Continued From page 65 F 684 placed oxygen on the resident at 15 LPM per a non-rebreather mask. The resident appeared pale with cyanosis around her lips. At 8:42 PM. the patient transported to the back of the ambulance, with open eyes to verbal cues. The EMS documented CPAP (continuous positive pressure airway pressure) provided at 11 centimeters (cm), Resident #373 went into respiratory arrest but still had a pulse. At 8:48 PM, the paramedics removed the CPAP and applied a BVM (bag valve mask) with 100% oxygen and an oropharyngeal airway and bagged the resident at 10-12 BPM (breaths per minute). The cardiac monitor noted the resident in asystole (no heart beat) and the paramedics initiated CPR: the patient continued to be in cardiac arrest, Resuscitation efforts continued until 9:58 PM, when paramedics spoke with EMS Medical Director who ordered to terminate CPR and divert the patient to a morgue or funeral home. At 10:05 PM, the paramedic and EMT re-entered the facility to provide support to nursing staff for their loss. During interview on 8/16/18 at 2:16 PM Staff U stated she worked 6 AM-10 PM (16 hours) on 10/7/17 and was responsible for Resident #373. She stated she contacted the resident's physician in the morning regarding her complaints of cough and shortness of breath and received orders for cough medication and inhalation breathing treatments. Staff U stated she did not do assessments of the resident's status because she was so busy and did not have time but she did check on the resident on and off. Staff U

stated the first administered doses of the cough medication and breathing treatments were effective, but the second administered doses

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

		IDCNITICATION NEMBED:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165161	B. WING_	······································	0	9/26/2018		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>.</u>			
TOUCHST	ONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE				
			SIOUX CITY, IA 51104					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE, DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	Continued From page	e 66	F6	884				
	were not effective for	the resident. Resident #373						
		eel right. Staff U said the						
		and did not look any worse						
		stated the resident looked				4		
		sounded junky and rattly,				an and the same of		
	but other staff told he	r the resident always looked				*****		
		nat she was not familiar with				**		
		sought direction from Staff						
		r. Staff U stated Staff B told						
		lent #373 to the hospital as						
	• •	oval to do so and stated that						
		what to do at every turn by						
		could have gone differently.						
		resident O2 dependent and						
		e sent to the hospital. Staff ne physician for an order to						
		he hospital and Staff B						
		an ambulance. Staff U						
	stated she told the re							
		e going to the hospital and						
		nbulance arrived. She felt						
		nnel removal the resident's						
	•	er to transfer to the gurney						
		she became very short of						
	breath and went dow	nhill quickly. Staff U stated						
		ne resident expired as she						
		ld have gone to the hospital						
	T	rected her not to send her.						
		t "waterlogged" at work and						
		ully assess the resident and						
	to document her findi	ngs						
	During interview on 9	/16/18 at 5:05 PM, Staff R						
		d the resident's hall for the						
	N .	1/17. He said the resident						
		hargic than usual and did not						
		le stated she was a private						
		ndent and liked to stay in						
		ent could make her own						

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 165161 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) · COMPLETION DATE **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 684 Continued From page 67 F 684 decisions. During interview on 8/17/18 at 3:30 PM, Staff EE CNA stated he worked with Resident #373 on the day she died. He described her as a private person that kept to herself. He stated the resident did not feel well and recalled she asked to go to the hospital a few times, with the nurse present at the times she requested to go. During interview on 8/21/18 at 1:30 PM, Staff B stated that she did not know there were changes with the resident's condition until it was dark outside. Staff U called her and she directed her to send the resident to the hospital via ambulance. She gave Staff U specific interventions to use for shortness of breath and adamantly denied that she told Staff U the resident could not go to the hospital. Staff B stated she came to the facility because Staff U acted hysterical. Staff B stated that nurses do not have to have approval of the facility to send residents to the hospital; they are instructed to trust their judgment and to do what they feel is needed. During interview on 8/31/18 at 8:45 AM the Assistant DON (ADON) stated that nurses may send residents to the hospital without a physician order if a resident requests to go and/or it is an emergency. Permission from facility management is not needed to send residents to the hospital. She would expect nurses to assess a resident's vital signs, lung sounds and oxygen saturation level, raise the resident's head of the

resident assessments.

bed with complaints of shortness of breath and to notify the physician of the resident's condition. She would also expect nurses to document the

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING _ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) ťΒ (X4) ID COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE /EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 684 Continued From page 68 F 684 During interview on 9/5/18 at 3:13 PM, the resident's physician recalled a nurse contacting him regarding this resident. He could not specifically recall what the nurse related to him regarding the resident's condition. He would have expected the nurse to do vital signs, check lung sounds and oxygen saturation and to visit with the resident about his/her signs and symptoms and to contact him if anything further was needed. The physician stated that nurses can send patients to the hospital without an order and "certainly" send them if they are requesting to

The Certificate of Death for Resident #373 listed the immediate cause of death as acute respiratory failure for a duration of 8 hours.

go and stated nurses in facilities "do that all the time". When asked if earlier medical intervention could have made a difference for this resident's outcome the physician replied "probably".

4. The MDS assessment dated 5/27/18 documented Resident #374 had diagnoses that included cancer, hypertension, septicemia, diabetes mellitus, thyroid disorder, Non-Alzheimer's dementia, bipolar disorder and obesity. The same MDS documented a BIMS score of 12 which indicated moderately impaired memory and cognition. She required the assistance of 2 with bed mobility, transfer, wheelchair mobility, dressing, eating toileting and hygiene and bathing. The assessment documented she had the life expectancy of less than six months, utilized oxygen and received hospice services.

The care plan problem dated 5/2/18 identified the resident re-admitted to the facility from the

Event ID: HDGS11

Facility ID: IA0429

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		165161	B. WING			09/	/26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	DE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			EIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	infected pressure ulca Another care plan pro the resident requeste identified the resident with the goal for the mand treated with responsibility. During interview on 8. LPN stated she works 5/11/18. As the reside in her wheelchair, she speak and stared off i she recently started a really familiar with the needed to call 911 an transported to the hos D, LPN regarding the agreed the resident si hospital. Staff L state hang up the phone in and told her she could the resident. The DON vital signs, took Resident	e in the right arm for ntibiotics for treatment of an er on the sacral area. Ablem dated 3/9/17 identified d full code status and as her own decision maker esident to be comfortable ect by the staff. 1/14/18 at 2:45 PM Staff L, ed the 6 AM-2 PM shift on ent sat in the common area e had a 'spell', could not nto space. Staff L stated to the facility and was not resident but she felt she d have the resident spital. She spoke with Staff	F	684			
	DON tried to figure out the resident and the reconsciousness. During interview on 8/stated she talked with the incident and she dright. She remembere should call 911 as she history of idiopathic (u	nsive. Staff L stated the It what may be going on with esident eventually regained 16/18 at 10:10 AM Staff D the resident on the day of lid not seem to be acting					

PRINTED: 10/04/2018

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO, 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING _ 165161 B, WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 684 F 684 Continued From page 70 Staff D told her she did not think there was time for that. Staff D stated another staff member went to summon the DON and Staff L went to the phone to call 911. She stated the DON told Staff L to hang up the phone and then staff transported the resident to her room. Staff D stated the facility has a new policy that directs that before calling a physician, hospital or ambulance staff should call the DON first unless it is 'super-emergent'. Review of the resident's clinical record revealed no documentation of the incident on 5/11/18. Staff L stated during interview on 8/14/18 at 2:45 PM the incident should have been documented in the resident's clinical record. 5. The MDS assessment dated 8/10/18 documented Resident #4 had diagnoses that included hip fracture, Non-Alzheimer's dementia, anxiety, depression and chronic lung disease. The same MDS documented a BIMS score of 9 which indicated moderate cognitive impairment. The resident required the assistance of two with transfers and the assistance of one with bed mobility, walking, dressing, toilet use and bathing. Resident #4 had no skin issues at the time of the assessment, had a pressure reducing device in bed and chair and received nutrition or hydration interventions to manage skin problems. The care plan problem initiated on 1/18/18 identified Resident #4 as at risk for skin breakdown due to the need for assistance with toilet use and hygiene and a history of

incontinence. The care plan directed staff to monitor for any potential skin breakdown and nursing staff should observe the resident's skin at least weekly during bathing with the goal to

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING_ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 684 Continued From page 71 F 684 prevent any kind of skin breakdown though a target date of 11/10/18. Observation on 8/14/18 at 10:00 AM with the Assistant DON (ADON) present revealed Staff M. CNA, assisted the resident with morning cares. Observation revealed the resident had an undated gauze dressing wrapped around her right lower leg above the ankle. Review of the resident's Physician Orders revealed no order for any treatment to the right lower leg. Review of the skin sheet book revealed no ongoing assessments for skin integrity issue for this resident. Observation on 8/15/18 at 12:15 PM with Staff DD, CMA, present revealed the resident had an undated gauze dressing wrapped around the right lower leg above the ankle. Upon request, Staff D observed the dressing on the resident's ankle and removed it at 2:00 PM. Observation revealed a circular area, brown in color, with a 2" x 2" brittle inner dressing adhered to this area. Staff D stated she did not know what type of dressing it was, but she would check the resident's orders and return. At 2:15 PM, Staff D returned to the resident's room accompanied by the nurse consultant. The nurse consultant repeatedly soaked the brittle dressing with a sterile saline solution until it could be removed. The open area measured 2.4 cm x 1.0 cm with a small amount of serosanguineous drainage, shiny in appearance with dry flaky skin on the outside edges. The nurse consultant placed a piece of Vaseline gauze dressing over the area and covered it with an Optifoam Gentle adhesive

dressing and dated it. Observation at this time also revealed the resident had 2 steri-strips

PRINTED: 10/04/2018

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO, 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING _____ B. WING 165161 09/26/2018

NAME OF P	ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
TOUCHST	ONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY	l l	800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE	
, 0001101			SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	present on the outer aspect of the right knee. The nurse consultant soaked them off with normal saline solution and applied two 1/4" steri-strips to the areas.	F 684		
	The Skin Condition Report (non-decub) initiated by Staff D on 8/15/18 documented the right shin area measured 2.1 cm x 1.0 cm and documented the treatment ordered as oil emulsion dressing covered with a bordered Mepilex dressing every other day and PRN (as needed) until healed. During interview on 8/15/18 at 3:10 PM, Staff D stated she faxed the Skin Condition Report to the resident's physician and the treatment order on the sheet had not technically been ordered yet but when the physician responded, it would be added to the resident's Treatment Administration Record (TAR).			
	During interview on 8/16/18 at 5:30 PM, Staff N, CNA, stated she often bathed Resident #4 and recalled she bathed the resident 2 times in the last week. She stated Resident #4 had had some sort of dressing on her right lower leg on and off for some time and she places a garbage bag over the dressing when she bathes the resident. She stated she does not mark the area on the Bath Sheet which is given to the charge nurses after each completed bath because the nurse must already know because there is a dressing on it.			
	Observation on 8/24/18 at 11:39 AM revealed the dressing above the resident's right ankle dated 8/15/18. Review of the TAR revealed no order for treatment to this area yet received and the Skin Condition Report for this area no updated since completed 8/15/18. The Daisy Lane Skin Assessment schedule indicated the resident's skin condition assessments assigned for		cilifu ID: IA0429 If continuation of	2001 Page 73 of 148

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO, 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 684 Continued From page 73 F 684 completion on the evening shift on Thursdays (8/23/18). The surveyor notified the nursing consultant of the lack of follow-up from the physician as well as the failure to re-assess this skin area as assigned on 8/23/18. 6. The MDS assessment dated 6/13/18 documented Resident #425 had diagnoses that included hypertension, anxiety, osteoarthritis, edema and repeated falls. The same MDS documented a BIMS score of 15. The resident displayed independence with activities of daily living except eating, which required supervision. Resident #475 used a walker for ambulation and had no falls since the last assessment. The care plan initiated on 5/26/17 identified the resident as independent with ambulation and at risk for falls. Review of the Progress Notes for Resident #425 revealed the following: a. An entry created 8/21/18 at 6:30 PM by Staff C, Registered Nurse, documented the resident's legs weakened while standing in front of the closet and she went to the floor. The resident struck her left lower extremity on the door frame as she turned to go back to her chair. Her left lower ankle looked blue in color and swollen but she did not complain of any other issues. Staff C elevated the resident's leg and applied ice. An entry created 8/22/18 at 8:06 AM documented this incident actually occurred 8/18/18 (Saturday). b. An entry created 8/21/18 at 7:58 PM by Staff C

for the effective date (of actual occurrence) on 8/18/18 at 7:11 AM which documented the resident's son came to visit in the morning of

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		165161	B. WING			09/	26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COI	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	checked on the reside felt. The resident rep left lower leg swelling no more bruising than documented she asked how she felt about go The son reported late assistance and they see how she did beforoom. A late entry completed effective date of 8/20/4 the resident's physicial how the resident shou office to the emergence. An untimed administra Staff A, RN document the hospital on 8/20/1 During interview on 8/218/18 and an 8 hout to care for Resident # between around 7:00 had been found laying and they noted her lose scattered light blue brimid-calf. Staff C state motion to the resident range of motion to the leg caused the resident range of motion to the leg caused the resident about it. Staff C state emergency room but about it. Staff C state	the nurse documented she cent and asked her how she cent and asked her how she cent and asked and she had a the previous night. Staff C cent the resident's son to ask ing to the emergency room. It is resident # 425 got up with should wait a day or so and the going to the emergency. If by Staff L, LPN for the cent at 4:05 PM documented an office called and asked and be transported from the cent of the cent at the cent of t	F	684			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING_ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 75 F 684 the basket to be delivered to the DON. Staff C did not document in the resident Progress Notes until 8/21/18 and facility staff contacted her because she had not completed documentation correctly; she had been really busy on 8/18/18. She stated there is a stack of forms to be completed when someone falls so she completed the paper incident report correctly and placed it in the DON's box. Staff C stated she did not call the physician or the on-call representative at the time of the fall as the resident could not decide if she wanted to go to the emergency room. Staff C reviewed the Skin Condition Report (non-decub) completed by her on 8/18/18; she stated this is the form she faxed to the physician's office as notification of the fall. The report documented the facsimile sent 8/19/18 at 9:09 PM. During interview on 8/23/18 at 3:57 PM Staff A stated she worked 6 AM-2 PM on 8/20/18 and she made a doctor's appointment for the resident because she complained of pain, had difficulty bearing weight and had a significant bluish bruise on the left lower leg. Staff A held her hands out approximately 7-10 inches to illustrate the size of the bruise. Staff A stated she did not chart any assessment, etc. of the resident, The hospital History & Physical dated 8/20/18 documented the resident's left lower extremity as edematous and bruised and externally rotated and shortened. The ED (emergency department) Physician Notes dated 8/20/18 documented the resident had both knee joints replaced and had a

left femur fracture on 12/12/11 and listed the current diagnoses of fracture of the left proximal fibula and peri-prosthetic (around the knee replacement) fracture of the proximal tibia and

the resident admitted to the hospital.

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IG		COMPLETED
		165161	B, WING		į	09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	E, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	resident's physician sexpected the facility to designee, of the fall whether or not the resemergency room. Shaigns of injury at the trequired follow-up as have expected nurses. The MDS assessmedocumented Residen included diabetes meseizure disorder, anxilung disease. The MD the assistance of one walking, and personal admitted to the facility. The care plan dated for resident admitted to the abrasion to the left known in the care plan dated for sident admitted to the surgical wound to the abrasion to the left known in the resident. A Skin Condition Rep 7/10/18 documented scabbed area to the reclinical record lacked. A Skin Condition Rep 7/10/18 documented resident's left hand the	/11/18 at 4:33 PM the stated she would have onotify her, or her on-call with injury, regardless of sident wished to go to the le stated the resident had ime of the fall which sessments and she would is to document them as well. The sessments and she would is to document them as well. The sessments and she would is to document them as well. The sessments and chronic littles, multiple sclerosis, the section and chronic littles, with bed mobility, transfers I hygiene. The resident with surgical wounds. 6/29/18 documented the facility with a non healing right upper chest, an inee and an abrasion to the an instructed nursing to	F 6	84		
		ort (Non-pressure) dated a wound to the right upper				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE (CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B, WING		09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DMMUNITY	18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE OUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL.		ID PREF(X TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E COMPLETION	
F 684	1 cm. The clinical reassessments. 8. The MDS assessment documented Resider included anemia, her diabetes mellitus, high chronic lung disease renal disease. The Morequired dialysis. The resident as risk for procorded at the time the resident have as documented the resident have as documented the resident had an incise on the Brief Interview intact cognition. The care plan review resident had an incise A Skin Condition Rep 7/21/18 documented cm surgical incision to clinical record record During an interview of facility's nursing considerate any further asset On 8/23/18, the facility jeopardy (IJ) situation inservice education to providing complete a interventions, specific diabetes, respiratory	4.3 x 4.5 cm with a depth of cord lacked any further ment dated 8/1/18 Int #68 had diagnoses that art failure, hypertension, the cholesterol, depression, preumonia and end stage IDS documented the resident of MDS documented the resident of MDS documented the resident of MDS however surgical wound. The MDS dent scored a 15 out of 15 of for Mental Status indicating and the left upper thigh. The ded 8/13/18 listed the sion on the left upper thigh. The documented the resident of 15 or for Mental Status indicating and 15 out of 15 or for Mental Status indicating and 15 out of 15 or for Mental Status indicating and 15 out of 15 or for Mental Status indicating and 15 out of 15 or for Mental Status indicating and 15 out of 15 or for Mental Status indicating and 15 out of 15 or for Mental Status indicating and 15 out of	F 684			
	jeopardy (IJ) situation inservice education to providing complete a interventions, specific diabetes, respiratory activity. These finding	n when they provided on ursing personnel on seesments and cally for residents with infections and seizure gs lowered the IJ from a "K" "" with ongoing monitoring to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING _ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) F 684 Continued From page 78 F 684 assessments. F 686 Treatment/Svcs to Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer F 686 CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii) SS=E §483.25(b) Skin Integrity §483.25(b)(1) Pressure ulcers. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure that-(i) A resident receives care, consistent with professional standards of practice, to prevent pressure ulcers and does not develop pressure ulcers unless the individual's clinical condition demonstrates that they were unavoidable; and (ii) A resident with pressure ulcers receives necessary treatment and services, consistent with professional standards of practice, to promote healing, prevent infection and prevent new ulcers from developing. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on clinical record review, observations and staff and resident interviews the facility failed to complete ordered treatments, to prevent a pressure ulcer from developing and to routinely assess skin issues for 4 of 4 residents reviewed (Residents #12, #35, #68 and #9). The facility reported a census of 77 residents. Findings include; 1. According to the MDS (minimum data set) assessment dated 5/17/18, Resident #12 had diagnoses that included septicemia, viral hepatitis, paraplegia, cellulitis of the left toe and sepsis. The MDS identified the resident had a BIMs (brief interview for mental status) score of 15 which indicated the resident had intact cognition. According to the MDS the resident

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING

(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

165161 B, WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID-(X5) COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 79 F 686 required supervision with bed mobility, transfer, dressing and toilet use. The assessment documented Resident #12 admitted to the facility on 3/27/18. The care plan dated 5/18/18 directed staff to administer his treatment as ordered to a pressure ulcer on the right buttock. Review of the Ostomy/Wound Progress Note dated 4/13/18 revealed the resident had the following wounds: a. Black encrusted area on right great toe medical aspect measuring 0.4 cm by 0.3 cm, unable to remove with cleansing. b. Partial thickness wound on his right buttock that measured 1 cm (centimeter) by 0.5 cm by 0.2 cm with red tissue base, margins of wound is calloused. c. Orders include: AquacalAG to right buttock wound, cover with Mepilex border dressing. MepilexAG borderless to right great toe, secure with medipore tape. Review of the Discharge Instructions dated 4/16/18 revealed the following wound orders: a. Right buttock: Cleanse wound with shurclens, apply Aquacel AG, cover with Mepilex border dressing. Change every other day. b. Right great toe: Cleanse right great toe to black encrusted area on medial aspect with shurclens, apply piece of Mepilex AG borderless and tape with medipore tape. Change every other day. Review of the Medical Doctor Nursing Communications dated 4/25/18 revealed the order for the right buttock decubitus ulcer: Restart the right buttock wound treatment from 4/17/18

order, perform daily until healed, see hospital

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	AND BLAN OF CORRECTION IN INCIDENTIAL INCI		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE COMP			
TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			165161	B. WING		09/26/2018	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			MMUNITY		1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE		
discharge notes. Review of the Weekly Wound Documentation Form revealed the right ischial (buttock) wound had the following measurements:	PREFIX	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE COMPLETIO	ON
b 572/18 1.8 cm by 1.8 cm by 0.2 cm Stage 2 c. 5/9/18 1.4 cm by 1.8 cm by 0.2 cm Stage 2 d. 5/16/18 1.2 cm by 1.2 cm by 1.2 cm Stage 2 d. 5/16/18 1.2 cm by 1.2 cm by 0.1 cm Stage 2 Review of the TAR (treatment administration record) dated 4/1/18 through 5/31/18 revealed staff idi not complete the treatment to the right buttock per physician's order from 4/16/18 through 4/25/18. Review of the Policy and Procedure titled Dressings Clean/Aseptic dated August 2018 directed staff to do the following: a. Verify that there is a physician's order for this procedure. b. Review the resident's care plan, current orders and diagnoses to determine if there are special resident needs. c. Check the treatment record. 2. The MDS assessment for Resident # 35 dated 6/27/18 recorded diagnoses that included renal insufficiency, cancer, anxiety disorder, depression and adult failure to thrive. The resident required the assistance of 2 staff for bed mobility, transfers, dressing, eating, tollet use and personal hygiene. The MDS further indicated the Resident # 35 had a current unhealed pressure ulcer, identified as unstageable (a suspected deep tissue injury). The assessment documented she had modified independence with cognitive skills for daily decision-making, having some difficulty with new situations only.	F 686	Review of the Weekly Form revealed the righad the following mea a. 4/25/18 2.0 cm by 5 5/2/18 1.8 cm by 1.8 c. 5/9/18 1.4 cm by 1.4 d. 5/16/18 1.2 cm by 7 Review of the TAR (threcord) dated 4/1/18 t staff did not complete buttock per physician through 4/25/18. Review of the Policy a Dressings Clean/Asep directed staff to do the a. Verify that there is a procedure. b. Review the residen and diagnoses to detersident needs. c. Check the treatmer 2. The MDS assessm 6/27/18 recorded diaginsufficiency, cancer, and adult failure to the the assistance of 2 statransfers, dressing, eapersonal hygiene. The Resident # 35 had a culcer, identified as undeep tissue injury). T documented she had cognitive skills for dail	wound Documentation th ischial (buttock) wound asurements: 1.6 cm by 0.2 cm Stage 2. 8 cm by 0.2 cm Stage 2 6 cm by 1.2 cm Stage 2 1.2 cm by 0.1 cm Stage 2 1.2 cm by 0.1 cm Stage 2 eatment administration through 5/31/18 revealed the treatment to the right s order from 4/16/18 and Procedure titled oric dated August 2018 to following: a physician's order for this t's care plan, current orders the trecord. ent for Resident # 35 dated throses that included renal anxiety disorder, depression rive. The resident required the for bed mobility, the first bed mobility, the first bed mobility, the ting, toilet use and the MDS further indicated the current unhealed pressure the assessment modified independence with thy decision-making, having	F 68	6		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDIN	G	COMPLETED
		165161	B. WING_		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 686	Continued From page	81	F 68	36	
	injury and instructed prelief boot to left heel of to revise the care planshe spends all of her to the Comprehensive Enspection and Risk fat for Resident #35 identindicated moderate risk factors inclubed elevated a majorit requires assist with ALLiving). The form identic cm x 2 cm, left outer a left inter wrist 8 cm x 4 25 cm on right frontal factors and interventio to be inspected within	a suspected deep tissue lacement of a pressure when up. The facility failed for Resident #35 since the ime in bed. Evaluation of Skin ctors form dated 4/26/18 ified her Braden score of 14 k for skin breakdown. Ided the resident's head of y of the day and the DL's (Activities of Daily lified left shoulder bruise 6 xilla bruise 4 cm x 3 cm, cm and a surgical incision obe. The analysis of risk ns directed her skin needs 2 hours of and weekly for 4 weeks esident's incontinence, besity and the need for tioning.			
	Resident #35 dated 5/ suspected deep tissue 5/31/18 on her left hee centimeters (cm) x 8 c with a dark brown /pur	31/18 identified a injury first observed d. The area measured 7 m and had bloody drainage ple color. Initial treatment and boots and signed by			
	Forms documented the	ressure measuring 7 cm x			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING B. WING 165161 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 | Continued From page 82 F 686 b. 6/6/18 - The left heel pressure ulcer measured 7 cm x 8 cm, suspected deep tissue injury. c. 6/13/18 - The left heel pressure measured 7.1 cm x 7. 8 cm, suspected deep tissue injury, with a treatment plan of Optifoam and heel protectors. Staff requested to change treatment to Betadine moistened 4x4 gauze, loosely wrapped with Kerlix twice a day and awaited physician's orders. d. 6/20/18 - The left heel pressure ulcer measured 6.8 cm x 6.9 cm, a suspected deep tissue injury, current treatment of offloading boots and monitor weekly. e. 6/27/18 - The left heel pressure ulcer measured 6.4 cm x 6.4 cm, suspected deep tissue injury, with a current treatment of offloading hoots. f. 7/3/18 - The left heel pressure measured 4.1 cm x 4.3 cm, suspected deep tissue injury, with a current treatment of Betadine moistened gauze pressure reduction boots. Staff documented a goal to keep the wound stable and prevent further deterioration with a Hospice consult as well. The Multidisciplinary Care Conference Summery dated 7/2/18 documented that Resident #35 spends all of her time in bed. The Order Audit Report for Resident #35 documented a verbal order on 6/20/18 for Betadine Solution 10 % to apply to left heel topically every 48 hours for wound. The order includes instructions to lightly moisten gauze with Betadine and apply to the left heel and secure with loosely wrapped Kerlix. The Audit showed staff did not create the order until 7/3/18. The Medication Administration Record (MAR) documented start date of 7/4/18 for this treatment.

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	ECONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 686	The Weekly Wound I 7/11/18 documented measured 1.6 cm x 1 immensely, most of the released and sloughes small area remained. healed. The Prevention of Preupdated 2/14, include General Guidelines 1. Pressure ulcer are resident remains in the extended period of timpressure or a decreasiflow) to that area and tissue. Interventions and Pre 1. Identify risk factors development. 2. For a person in beca. Change position or more frequently in b. Determine if remattress. c. If a special mathat contains foam, aid. Raise the head as short a time as posinecessary for meals, necessity. 3. For a person in a classificated to relieve profuse gindicated to relieve profuse. Routinely assess a of the resident's sking and the re	Documentation Form dated left heel pressure ulcer .6 cm and had improved he necrotic tissue has ed from the wound only a On 7/18/18, the wound had essure Ulcers policy, ed the following; usually formed when a he same position for an ine causing increased sed of circulation (blood subsequent destruction of eventive Measures of pressure ulcer discontant ed. esident needs a special esident needs a special esident needs a sittle and for esible, and only as treatment and medical thair on at least every hour. el, or air cushion as	F 686		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING _ B. WING 165161 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 84 F 686 During an interview on 8/15/18 at 8:57 AM, the Director of Clinical Services acknowledged she would expect the care plan to be updated with the current conditions since the resident does not get out of bed and has not gotten out of bed for a long time now. She further acknowledged she could not say for sure how long Resident #35 had not gotten out of bed. The Director of Clinical Services thought that offloading boots should have been added to the care plan. During an interview on 8/15/18 at 1:51 PM, the Director of Clinical Services explained she could not find the order for Optifoam or Betadine. The order showed a verbal order 6/20/18 for Betadine, staff entered it in the system on 7/3/18 with a start date of 7/4/18. The Director of Clinical Services stated there should be a printout of the order from the system in the chart and she did not see one. 3. The MDS assessment of 8/1/18 documented Resident #68 had diagnoses including anemia, heart failure, hypertension, diabetes mellitus, high cholesterol, depression, lung disease with a history of pneumonia, and end stage renal failure. The MDS documented the resident required dialysis. The MDS documented the resident's height as 61 inches and weight at 206 pounds with a significant weight loss and on a weight loss regimen. The MDS documented the resident as risk for pressure ulcers but none recorded at the time period, but the resident had a surgical wound at the time of the assessment. The MDS documented the resident scored a 15 out of 15 on the Brief Interview for Mental Status indicating intact cognition.

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING		09.	/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	the resident's potential areas. A Skin Condition Rep 6/2/18 documented a abrasion on the reside record had no further A Skin Condition Rep 7/21/18 documented a resident's buttocks. The MDS assessm Resident #9 had diagrinfarction (CVA or stroon one side) and diabrevealed Resident #9 Resident #9 Resident #9 required for transfers, dressing	ed 8/13/18 did not address at and actual pressure ort (Non-pressure) dated 5 x 3 centimeter (cm) ent's buttocks. The clinical assessments. ort (Non-pressure) dated a pinpoint scab on the ne clinical record had no ent dated 5/12/18 recorded noses of cerebrovascular ke), hemiplegia (paralysis etes mellitus. The MDS with a BIMS score of 15. the assistance of one staff, toilet use, hygiene and, if the resident had bladder	F 686			
	development. The Care Plan revised Resident #9 had dry special properties and diabetes monitor for potential spressure relieving pad skin at least weekly, and arm, perform treahis heels off the chair bedtime. The Braden Scale Asservealed a score of 20 not at risk for pressure medical record and Potential Residues and Potential Residues Resid	d on 4/7/18, revealed kin and diagnoses of s. The instructed staff to kin breakdown, use a don the chair, observe the pply lotion to the right hip timents as ordered, elevate and place heel protectors at sessment dated 10/5/17 do which indicated resident electric and place. The clinical				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING _ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY** F 686 Continued From page 86 F 686 Braden Scale Assessment after 10/5/17. The History and Physical Report dated 6/25/18 documented Resident #9's right buttock felt sore over the ischial tuberosity. The resident reported his symptoms to one of his aides on 6/24/18, who told him his skin had broken down. The resident used a power wheelchair for mobility and had a standard foam cushion in the wheelchair. The resident had diabetes, hemiplegia following a CVA, and could not perform activities of daily living independently. The physician documented the resident had the formation of an early stage pressure ulcer to his right gluteus secondary to an inability to reposition himself due to right hemiparesis and inadequate seating. The foam seat in the wheelchair had not prevented excessive pressure on his right gluteal /ischial tuberosity. The Occupation Therapy (OT)) evaluation on 6/27/18 revealed Resident #9 had pain and decreased skin integrity as a result of wheelchair positioning and weightlifting program (for weight shifting/repositioning). The resident had a risk for further decline in function and pressure sores. The resident discharged from OT on 7/17/18. Review of Progress Notes dated 6/18 - 8/15/18 revealed no documentation or record of skin assessments. The TAR dated 8/18 recorded a skin assessment by the nurse on the evening shift every

Wednesday.

During observation on 8/14/18 at 8:21 AM, Resident #9 reported his brief felt wet and he had a sore on his right (R) buttock. Staff G, Certified

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 | Continued From page 87 F 686 Nursing Assistant removed Resident #9's pants and two briefs as the resident stood by his walker. Staff G used disposable wipes and provided incontinence care for the resident. The resident had a small slit / (> 0.5 inches) open area and redness to his (R) buttock and a small amount of white cream on the buttock area. Staff G re-applied silicone barrier cream to the resident's buttocks after she performed pericare. In an interview 8/13/18 at 11:45 AM, Resident #9 reported he had a sore on his bottom the past 2 months. In an interview 8/15/18 at 7:20 AM, Staff D. Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) reported the facility kept skin assessments a white binder by the treatment cart and treatments could be found on the TAR in PCC. Staff D reported she also documented any treatment of skin/wound changes on the skin assessment form. On 8/15/18 at 7:25 AM, Staff B, Registered Nurse (RN)/Unit Manager reported she had the binder of skin assessments in her office. Upon review of the binder, no skin assessment could be found for Resident #9. Staff B reported Resident #9 had his skin assessment done on Fridays per the flow chart with resident room #'s inside the front cover of the binder. Staff B confirmed they had

medical records.

no current skin assessments or wounds on Resident #9, but if the resident had a former skin issue, it would be in the resident's chart or

On 8/15/18 at 7:40 AM, Staff D confirmed Resident #9 had no treatments except for a treatment on his feet at bedtime, Staff D stated Resident #9 had currently had no open sores or

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B, WING_		(9/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COI	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686 F 689 SS=D	wounds and had intact D acknowledged she Hall 8/14-8/16/18, and her about any noted in Resident #9's bottom. In an interview 8/16/1 reported the staff use every week, but had in Resident #9 stated st his bottom and no oth. During observation or D and Staff B assess the time, the resident and no open area or shad applied some crearea felt better. In an interview 8/16/1 reported skin assessing and best done when a usually on the first bareported the CNA let had any skin issues, a over the skin. If no shout the information or form in the white bind Free of Accident Haza CFR(s): 483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensu §483.25(d) (1) The resident in the staff D resident facility must ensu §483.25(d) (1) The resident in the staff D resident in the staff D resident in the white bind free of Accident Haza CFR(s): 483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensu §483.25(d) (1) The resident in the staff D resident in	ot skin on his bottom. Staff had been assigned to "D" if none of the CNA's had told edness or open areas on during the survey week. 8 at 6:50 AM, Resident #9 if to perform skin checks not done it for awhile. aff only applied cream on her treatments were done. 18/16/18 at 08:15 AM, Staff and Resident #9's bottom. At its buttocks had no redness stilt. Resident #9 stated staff am on his bottom and the 8 at 10:10 AM, Staff D hents are performed weekly a resident had a bath, the day of the week. Staff D hourses know if a resident had then the nurse looked the insues, she marked yes of indicate the assessment exported if she had noticed a ley started a skin sheet, filled at the form, and placed the er on the treatment cart. ards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F 6			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATI		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING		COMPLETED
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	1 00/20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPER DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 689	Continued From page	89	F 68	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
	supervision and assist accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on clinical recording facility policy review at facility failed to ensure for 3 of 5 residents obto (Residents #9, #424 a reported a census of 7 Findings include: 1. Review of the Minimassessment dated 5/1 had diagnoses of cere or stroke), hemiplegia a history of falls. The with a brief interview for score of 15 out of 15, vintact. Resident #9 recone staff for transfers, personal hygiene. The Resident #9 had unstestabilize without staff at The Care Plan revised Resident #9 had a fall CVA. The care plan diassistance of one for to During observation on G, Certified Nursing As gait belt around Reside a front wheeled walker	safe transfer assistance served for transfers and #4). The facility 7 residents. The facility 7 residents (MDS) and MDS revealed Resident #9 for mental status (BIMS) and MDS revealed Resident #9 for mental status (BIMS) and which indicated cognition for mental status (BIMS) and which indicated cognition for mental status (BIMS) and which indicated cognition for mental status (BIMS) and seasons			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING _ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES in: (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) F 689 Continued From page 90 F 689 could continue standing. The resident said "OK". As the resident stood by the walker, Staff G walked over to the sink, obtained a pair of gloves from the glove box and applied a clean pair of gloves, Staff G obtained a tube of barrier cream from a dresser drawer, placed white cream on her gloved hand and applied the barrier cream to the resident's buttocks. Staff G donned a clean brief, then pulled a brief and pants up while the resident stood by the front wheeled walker. Staff G removed the gait belt after the resident sat down in the motorized wheelchair. In a facility policy updated on 1/17, titled Transfer Gait Policy, revealed transfer (gait) belts are used with residents during transfers, ambulation and gait training. Gait belts provided a firm grasping surface for staff and protected the resident from injury and accidental trauma to the skin. The gait belt also provided a sense of security for the resident. The policy directed that staff assisted a resident to a position of comfort and safety in bed or a chair after transfer or ambulation, then removed the gait belt. In an interview 8/16/18 at 8:35 AM, Staff B Unit Manager stated she expected staff to place items within close proximity when they provided cares and not leave a resident unattended or let go of a resident's gait belt. Staff B reported she considered it unsafe when staff left a resident with a gait belt on and walked away and obtained supplies or had done other tasks. 2. The admission MDS assessment dated

4/18/18 documented diagnoses that included CVA, multiple sclerosis, repeated falls, diabetes mellitus, hypertension, obstructive sleep apnea and depression for Resident #424. The same

PRINTED: 10/04/2018

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 165161 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 689 Continued From page 91 F 689 MDS documented a BIMS score of 13 which indicated intact cognition. The resident required the assistance of 2 for transfers and toilet use, the assistance of one with bathing and utilized a walker and wheelchair for mobility. The care plan focus area initiated 4/11/18 identified the resident required assistance with dressing, grooming, bathing transfers, mobility and ambulation and directed the assistance of 2 for transfers, ambulation and bed mobility with the goal for the resident to be safe in all movements through the target date of 5/1/18. The Progress Notes entry dated 4/23/18 at 11:53 AM completed by Staff V, RN former Unit Manager, documented the resident lost her balance while holding onto the bar in the shower room and had her right leg bent to the right with a twisted ankle and her left leg straight out in front of her. The Note further documented a possible sprained ankle may have resulted from twisting of the ankle. During interview on 8/30/18 at 11:47 AM, Staff V stated Staff AA, former CNA, had been assisting Resident #424 in the shower room at the time of the incident. Staff V stated the resident required assistance of 2 for transfer at the time of the incident and she started an investigation into this incident but turned it over to the Administrator and Director of Nursing (DON) as she felt disciplinary

action may have been needed for Staff AA.

During interview on 8/31/18 at 10:16 AM Staff AA stated she assisted the resident to stand in the bathroom using a gait belt and having the resident grab the bar on the wall in order to assist the resident to sit in the bath chair. Staff AA

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A, BUILDING	G	COM	COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING	B, WING		/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETIO	
F 689	side to get the bath of say 'Oh!' and observe to the floor. Staff AA are resident's gait belt and floor. Staff AA told he reported to her the resident's gait belt and floor. Staff AA told he reported to her the resident that the reported to her the resident assistants after this in the Physical Therapy dated 4/23/18 docum resident's family regar resident reported falling before and a fall in the twisting her ankle and concerns the ankle and concerns the ankle mandle that the physical therapist using Ottawa ankle rutherapists to help declarkle pain should be a possible bone fracture negative. The resident and palpation. The resider after the incident and palpation. The reside sensation to the right to have an X-ray. The resident to a recliner of and applied ice. During interview on 8/23 the ankle and she had for the resident to discontinuous fo	resident up and turned to the hair and heard the resident d the resident going down stated she had hold of the d the resident slid to the resident slid to the resident required one assist lity staff changed this to 2 cident. Treatment Encounter Note ented a discussion with the reding 2 reported falls. The reg out of bed the night eshower which resulted in the family expressed any have been fractured. It is assessed the resident les (guidelines for ide if a patient with foot or offered X-rays to diagnose a set) and found the exament bore weight immediately her ankle was not tender to not complained of decreased ankle and the family wished estherapist transferred the chair and elevated the foot. 13/18 at 2:09 PM the lated the X-ray done at X-ray do	F 68			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 165161 B, WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ſD (X5) COMPLETION DATE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 689 | Continued From page 93 F 689 documented diagnoses that included hip fracture, Non-Alzheimer's dementia, anxiety, depression and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease for Resident #4. The same MDS documented a BIMS score of 9 which indicated moderately impaired cognition. The resident required the assistance of 2 for transfer and bed mobility and had limited functional range of motion in one lower extremity. The resident displayed unsteady balance when moving from a seated to standing position, on and off the toilet and during surface-to-surface transfer. She fell twice without injury since the last MDS assessment. prior. The care plan focus, initiated on 1/18/18 and revised on 8/15/18, identified the resident needed assistance with transfers and bed mobility and no longer walked. The care plan instructed Resident #4 needed the extensive assistance of 2 staff with bed mobility, transfers and ambulation, she pivot transfers and used a walker and a wheelchair for distance. Observation on 8/14/18 at 10:00 AM with the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) present revealed Staff M, CNA, assisted the resident to sit on the edge of the bed, placed a gait belt around the resident's waist and assisted the resident to stand/step/pivot to the wheelchair with the assistance of one. Observation at 11:40 AM revealed Staff B transferred the resident from the wheelchair to the toilet and back to the wheelchair using a gait belt and the assistance of one. F 690 Bowel/Bladder Incontinence, Catheter, UTI F 690

CFR(s): 483.25(e)(1)-(3)

SS=D

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		RIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED		
		165161	B. WING			09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	resident who is continuadmission receives as maintain continence a condition is or become not possible to maintain specific comprehensive assessment that (i) A resident who entindwelling catheter is resident's clinical concatheterization was not ii) A resident who entindwelling catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless the demonstrates that caland (iii) A resident who is receives appropriate prevent urinary tract if continence to the extension of the	ince. cility must ensure that tent of bladder and bowel on ervices and assistance to unless his or her clinical es such that continence is ain. cident with urinary on the resident's esment, the facility must ers the facility without an not catheterized unless the dition demonstrates that ecessary; ters the facility with an subsequently receives one val of the catheter as soon e resident's clinical condition theterization is necessary; incontinent of bladder treatment and services to infections and to restore ent possible. esident with fecal on the resident's esment, the facility must t who is incontinent of bowel treatment and services to	F	690		
	failed to provide inco	ntinence and catheter care				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
165161		165161	B. WING			09/2	26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	Continued From page 95 to minimize the risk of cross-contamination and		F 69				
	infection for two of fiv	e residents observed for esidents #9 and #22). The					
	Findings include:						
	dated 5/12/18 recorded diagnoses of cerebrov stroke), hemiplegia (phistory of falls. The Mas a brief interview for score of 15 out of 15, memory and cognition extensive assistance dressing, toilet use an recorded the resident. The Care Plan, revise Resident #9 required toilet use, used incontributions.	vascular infarction (CVA or varalysis on one side) and a MDS revealed Resident #9 or mental status (BIMS) which indicated intact in. Resident #9 required of one staff for transfers, and hygiene. The MDS had bladder incontinence. Indicate of one staff for inence products and the sare provided while in an indicate in an					
	G, Certified Nursing A donned a pair of glove brief and disposable we Resident #9's pants at resident stood by his were ported his brief was his right (R) buttock, wipes and cleansed the and downward motion the same disposable were down the left buttock, disposable wipe and commend to the same disposable wipe and commend to	walker. Resident #9 wet and he had a sore on Staff G took disposable he (R) buttock in an upward multiple times, then used wipe and wiped up and 'Staff G folded the				***************************************	

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165161	B. WING			09/	26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY		18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE IOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	cleansed front to back The resident had a sharedness to his (R) but white cream left on the additional disposable and penis front to back Staff G walked over to clean pair of gloves. barrier cream from a conditional disposable and penis front to back Staff G walked over to clean pair of gloves. barrier cream from a conditional walked over to clean pair of gloves. barrier cream from a conditional walked over the staff G removed gloves a pull up brief, pulled washed her hands. A facility policy dated Care" revealed the folial assemble equipme but arrange supplies work conditional walked walked the folial assemble equipme but arrange supplies work or male resident, with urethra and work enteract the foreskin using a circular motion functional	Staff G folded the wipe and k between the buttocks. It is pen area and tock and a small amount of e buttock area. Staff G took wipes, cleansed the groin ok, then removed her gloves. It is is the sink and donned a staff G obtained a tube of diresser drawer, and applied to the resident's buttocks. It is is pants up, then a supplied of the resident's pants up, then a supplies as needed ithin reach. It is is poly gloves wash perineal area starting ing outward and wash urethral area on tum, and inner thighs. It is each time or a separate thoroughly, including under distributions. It is each time or a separate thoroughly, including under distributions. It is each time or a separate thoroughly, including under distributions. It is each time or a separate thoroughly, including under distributions. It is a separate thoroughly, including under distributions. It is a separate thoroughly, including under distributions and hygiene effore brief changed or resident. It is a separate thoroughly including under distributions and the separate or distributions an	F	690			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		165161	B. WING		09	/26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	anemia, neurogenic bearthritis, depression a MDS identified the resident one with toilet use and catheter for urination. The care plan dated 8 change Resident #22' ordered and monitor from symptoms of infection nurse. Review of the Progress 7:35 AM revealed the received a phone call 2:10 PM from the resident's but catheter site. She stated and appeared that she was confident peri care or a brief chance care provided to his return. The PCP plant seen by the wound clinappointment with her a DON with the findings. Review of the History revealed the resident's bear the resident's bear that the resident's bear that the resident's significant erythematous areas at resident also had a few	DS assessment dated had diagnoses that included ladder, diabetes mellitus, not spinal stenosis. The sident had a BIMs score of act cognition. According to required the assistance of diagnoses and he required a ladder as suprapubic catheter as or redness and signs and and if noted, to tell the last Notes dated 8/6/18 at DON (director of nursing) on 8/318 at approximately dent's primary provider ed concern in relationship tock and suprapubic ed that both areas were did to be infected. She stated the resident had not had anged in several days and as surgical site since his led to have the resident his fallowing the and would follow up with the	F	690		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A, BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING			09/	26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE IOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	Observation on 8/15/1 R, CNA (certified nurs CNA assisted the resis Staff cleansed the sur catheter and emptied graduate. The tip of the touched the inside of the urine into the toiled graduate and water. Sepaper towels from the the graduate and plac on the bathroom floor transferred to the whe urine bag into the digr wheelchair. Staff failed tubing and it drug on to of the room. The Nurs and told staff to secure doctor appointment.	as well as cellulitis on his 8 at 8:20 AM revealed Staff ing assistant) and Staff S, dent with morning cares. The properties of the catheter into a second catheter bag drain visibly the graduate. Staff emptied and rinsed it with a second staff then picked up used floor and dried the inside of ed them into a bath basin for storage. The resident el chair and staff placed the bity bag under the dito secure the catheter the floor while wheeling out the Manager observed cares et the tubing prior to the		690	DEFICIENCY)			
F 692 SS=D	both percutaneous en percutaneous endosce enteral fluids). Based comprehensive asses ensure that a resident §483.25(g)(1) Maintain of nutritional status, su desirable body weight balance, unless the re	utrition and hydration. and gastrostomy tubes, doscopic gastrostomy and opic jejunostomy, and on a resident's sment, the facility must as acceptable parameters uch as usual body weight or		092				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION HE APPROPRIATE DATE	
F 692	Continued From pag	e 99	F	692		
	preferences indicate	otherwise;				
	§483.25(g)(2) Is offer maintain proper hydr	red sufficient fluid intake to ation and health;				
§483.25(g)(3) Is offered a therapeutic di there is a nutritional problem and the he provider orders a therapeutic diet.		problem and the health care				
	This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced				
	staff interview, the fa	cord review, observation and cility failed to accurately eds for wound healing for				
	one of five residents	reviewed with skin t #68). The facility reported a				
	Findings include:					
		et (MDS) assessment dated Resident #68 had diagnoses				
	diabetes mellitus, hig	art failure, hypertension, gh cholesterol, depression,				
	end stage renal failur	istory of pneumonia, and e. The MDS documented				
		dialysis. The MDS dent's height as 61 inches unds with a significant				
	weight loss on a weig	ht loss regimen. The MDS lent as at risk for pressure				
		ded at the time period, had a surgical wound. The				
	MDS documented the 15 on the Brief Intervindicating intact cogn					
	had a surgical wound	d 8/13/18 listed the resident to the left upper thigh upon ion part of the care plan				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING			09/	26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	risk such as diabetes, edema, abnormal labe fluctuations, and skin interventions including added salt, to monitor eat and weigh daily. The Nutrition Review documented the resid of protein and suppler milliliters of Ensure th Nutrition Review documental incision and a The Skin Condition Reareas dated 5/14/18 do to the left upper thigh observation on 8/15/1 The Nutritional Assess 5/22/18 documented is significant weight loss prescribed weight loss prescribed weight loss notify the physician of assessment document. The clinical record lace the prescribed diet for documentation from the physician of the reside. The Nutritional Assess 6/19/18 documented a pounds in the last 90 5.1% in 1 month. The	depression, history of bratory values, weight breakdown. The care listed go the current diet as no for changes in her ability to revised dated 3/20/18 ent required 89 milligrams mented the diet with 240 ree times a day. The imented the resident had a left lower extremity incision. Deport for non-pressure locumented an incision site that continued until 8 at 4:37 p.m. Desiment Updated dated the resident had a 5% in 1 month but on a sergimen and staff would the weight loss. The sted no open areas. Deked any documentation of the weight loss and lacked the Dietitian notifying the ent's weight loss of 11.6% days and a weight gain of Nutritional Assessment occyx wound but did not	F	692			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	COMPLETED		
		165161	B, WING		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	COMPLÉTION
F 698 SS=D	skin and did not calcul needs. The clinical re of physician notification loss. The Nutrition Follow-uran 5.6% weight loss in would notify the physiciacked documentation the resident's weight lose in the resident discrepancion to locate documentation to locate documentation. Dialysis CFR(s): 483.25(l) §483.25(l) Dialysis. The facility must ensure the residents' goals and the residents' goals and the residents' goals and the REQUIREMENT by: Based on clinical reconstruction of 2 of 2 residents' goals and the residents	p dated 7/10/18 loss in 3 months. The ted the resident had intact late the resident's protein cord lacked documentation n of the resident's weight p dated 8/7/18 documented 1 month and the dietitian clan. The clinical record of physician notification of css. 8/16/18 at 10:30 a.m. the evices agreed the nutrition es. Also, stated she could ion on physician re that residents who e such services, consistent lards of practice, the e-centered care plan, and d preferences. is not met as evidenced rd review and staff illed to consistently	F 698		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING _ B. WING 165161 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 698 Continued From page 102 F 698 Findings include: 1. The Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 8/1/18 documented Resident #68 had diagnoses including anemia, heart failure, hypertension, diabetes mellitus, high cholesterol, depression, lung disease with a history of pneumonia, and end stage renal failure. The MDS documented the resident required dialysis and she had a surgical wound. The MDS documented the resident scored a 15 out of 15 on the Brief Interview for Mental Status indicating intact cognition. The clinical record documented the resident had a revision of the fistula for dialysis on 6/8/18 and she received dialysis on 7/14/18. Review of the clinical record starting on 7/14/18 lacked documentation of vital signs, assessment of the access site, and pain before and after dialysis. Review of the clinical record for 8/18 lacked documentation of vital signs, assessment of the access site, and pain before and after dialysis. During an interview on 8/16/18 at 10:30 a.m. the Director of Clinical Services stated she could not locate any further documentation for the required assessments before and after dialysis. 2. The MDS assessment dated 7/14/18, documented Resident #50 had diagnoses of coronary heart disease, hypertension (high blood pressure), end-stage renal disease (kidney disease), cerebrovascular accident (stroke), and

seizure disorder. The MDS documented the

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A, BUILDING_ B. WING 165161 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 698 Continued From page 103 F 698 resident required dialysis. The care plan updated on 7/18/18 revealed Resident #50 had Stage 5 chronic kidney disease, had a fistula in his left arm and had dialysis on Tuesdays, Thursdays, and Sundays. The care plan also record the resident had dialysis appointments on Mondays, Wednesdays, and Fridays and needed an early lunch served on those days. Other staff directives included checking the bruit and thrill (for blood blow in his fistula) each shift and report changes to the physician or dialysis unit. The Treatment Administration Record dated 8/18 revealed Resident #50 had an AV (arteriovenous) fistula (to allow access for hemodialysis) and staff documented the bruit and thrill each shift. The Medication Review Report dated 8/18 documented an order to assess the AV shunt for bruit and thrill every shift. Review of the resident's clinical record revealed the resident he received dialysis on Mondays. Wednesdays and Fridays and the lack of documentation of pre or post dialysis staff assessments. F 725 Sufficient Nursing Staff F 725 CFR(s): 483.35(a)(1)(2) SS=D §483.35(a) Sufficient Staff. The facility must have sufficient nursing staff with the appropriate competencies and skills sets to provide nursing and related services to assure resident safety and attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being of each resident, as determined by resident assessments and individual plans of care

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) O		
TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	09/26/2018	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 725 Continued From page 104 and considering the number, acuity and diagnoses of the facility's resident population in accordance with the facility assessment required at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The facility must provide services by sufficient numbers of each of the following types of personnel on a 24-hour basis to provide nursing care to all residents in accordance with resident care plans: (i) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, licensed nurses; and (ii) Other nursing personnel, including but not limited to nurse aides. §483.35(a)(2) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, the facility must		
and considering the number, acuity and diagnoses of the facility's resident population in accordance with the facility assessment required at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The facility must provide services by sufficient numbers of each of the following types of personnel on a 24-hour basis to provide nursing care to all residents in accordance with resident care plans: (i) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, licensed nurses; and (ii) Other nursing personnel, including but not limited to nurse aides. §483.35(a)(2) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, the facility must	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
designate a licensed nurse to serve as a charge nurse on each tour of duty. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on clinical record review, observation and resident and staff interviews, the facility failed to ensure staff responded and answered residents' call lights within 15 minutes and met residents needs in a timely manner for one of 21 residents sampled (Resident #9) and during two additional random observations. The facility reported a census of 77 residents. Findings include: 1. The MDS (Minimum Data Set) assessment dated 5/12/18, recorded Resident #9 had diagnoses that included cerebral infarction (stroke), hemiplegia (paralysis on one side) and a history of falls. The MDS documented the resident had a Brief Interview for Mental Status		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 725 Continued From page 105 F 725 intact memory and cognition. The MDS documented the resident required extensive assistance of one staff for transfers, toilet use. dressing, and personal hygiene. The resident's care plan, updated on 5/18/18, recorded Resident #9 had a fall risk due to weakness following a CVA and he required assistance from one staff for transfers and toilet During an interview 8/13/18 at 11:45 AM, Resident #9 reported it took up to two hours to get his call light answered and before he got staff assistance. The resident reported he used a clock on the wall to monitor the amount of time it took for staff response. The resident reported he sat in a wet brief and now had a sore on his bottom. The resident reported the facility didn't have enough help and sometimes only had one aide (certified nursing assistant) working when they normally had more staff working in the hallway he resided in. Continuous observations of call lights on 8/14/18 from 7:36 to 8:21 AM revealed the following: a. At 7:36 AM, Resident #9's call light on. Resident #9 reported he had had his call light on for the past 5 minutes. b. At 7:40 AM, the Director of Nursing entered Resident #9's room, asked the resident what he needed, and shut the call light off. Resident #9 reported he needed his brief changed. The DON

told the resident she would round up some staff

c. At 8:00 AM, Resident #9 reported staff frequently came in and shut his call light off, tell him they would be back and then didn't come back and help him. Resident #9 reported he has

to help him and left the room.

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	165161	B. WING		09	/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COM	MUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC [DENTIFYING INFORMATION]	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COM E APPROPRIATE [
d. At 8:15 AM, Reside come to clean him up turned his call light on e. At 8:18 AM, Staff G (CNA), walked down "Resident #9's room ar would be back in a min f. At 8:19 AM, Staff G room and asked the re Staff G turned the call g. At 8:21 AM, Staff G room and provided as: In an interview 8/14/18 reported she normally office and had just hel to work on D hall. Th located at the nurse's assigned one CNA to PM. In an interview 8/15/18 reported he felt humilia against when he sat in wet brief for an extend waited for staff to resp morning of 8/14/18. The frequently took an extending the same staff to answer his call 2. Observations reveal on: a. 8/14/18 - Room D18 total of 16 minutes b. 8/15/18 - Room D18 total of 22 minutes	staff to provide assistance. Int #9 stated nobody had yet. Resident #9 then again. In Certified Nursing Assistant D" hall, briefly stopped by had told the resident she mute. In Walked into Resident #9's esident what he needed. I light off and left the room. I entered Resident #9's esistance to the resident. I at 8:21 AM, Staff G I worked in the business ped out the CNA assigned e staff assignment board station revealed the facility work in D hall 6 AM to 2 I at 11:00 AM, Resident #9 I ated and discriminated on his wheelchair and had a led period of time while he leaded period of time for	F 72				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENȚIFIGATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING	***************************************	09/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	Ų
F 725	to be answered within stated if staff shut the had not provided assis	ed she expected call lights 15 - 20 minutes. The DON resident's call light off and stance to the resident, staff and go back and assist the	F 72	5		
	#9 had diagnoses that hemiplegia, stiffness of weakness. The MDS i BIMs score of 15 which According to the MDS required extensive ass transfers, dressing and	frequently incontinent of				
And the second s	grooming and bathing directed staff to provid needs and prefers not	st of 1 staff with dressing,				
F 729 SS=D	at 9:00 AM he stated t staff and can't get the over 1 hour when they takes longer than that		F 729			
	§483.35(d)(4) Registry Before allowing an ind	verification. ividual to serve as a nurse				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

	CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING		COMPLETED
		165161	B. WING_		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 729	that the individual har requirements unless. (i) The individual is a training and compete approved by the Stat (ii) The individual can recently successfully competency evaluation program a has not yet been incleased for allowing an individual actually be \$483.35(d)(5) Multi-Sefore allowing an individual actually be state registry establic (2)(A) or 1919(e)(2)(believes will include in \$483.35(d)(6) Required for the services for monetary individual provided measured for monetary individual must competency evaluation to measure the second for monetary individual must competency evaluation the REQUIREMENT by: Based on personnel interviews, the facility assistant registry state currently employed of the service of the se	eceive registry verification s met competency evaluation full-time employee in a ency evaluation program e; or prove that he or she has completed a training and on program or competency approved by the State and uded in the registry. up to ensure that such an comes registered. State registry verification. dividual to serve as a nurse eek information from every shed under sections 1819(e) A) of the Act that the facility information on the individual. The determination from the individual of the compensation of the compensation of the compensation, the ursing or nursing-related by compensation, the lette a new training and on program or a new on program. This not met as evidenced files reviews and staff or failed to verify nurse tus prior to hire for 3 of 5 ertifled nursing assistants aff E, K and N). The facility	F7	729	

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
•	•	165161	B. WING		09	/26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE BIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	Ξ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 729	Continued From page	109	F 729			
	hire as a certified nurs 6/15/17. The facility for assistant eligibility thro (DCW) registry. Staff CNA until her licensed license initially issued 2. The personnel file for assistant (CNA) docur 6/7/17. The facility di	ough the direct care worker E worked full time as a practical nurse (LPN) one 8/23/17. or Staff K, certified nursing nented a hire date of				
	- 9/7/17 documented S before verification of C 3. The personnel file for documented a hire date did not check the direct until 10/2/17 which doc to work as a CNA. The 5/17-10/1/17 document hours before verification. During interview on 8/2 Human Resources Dir	or Staff N, CNA te of 5/17/17. The facility to care worker DCW registry cumented Staff N eligible te payroll record ted Staff N worked 924 on of CNA eligibility.				
F 730 SS=D	prior to hire. Nurse Alde Peform Re CFR(s): 483.35(d)(7) §483.35(d)(7) Regular	view-12 hr/yr In-Service in-service education. lete a performance review least once every 12	F 730			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING _ 165161 B, WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 730 Continued From page 110 F 730 education based on the outcome of these reviews. In-service training must comply with the requirements of §483.95(g). This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on personnel file reviews and staff interview, the facility failed to assure all certified nursing assistants (CNA's) receive 12 hours of inservice education yearly as well as a yearly performance reviews for 3 of 4 sampled CNA's employed greater than 1 year (Staff K, NN and T). The facility identified a census of 77.

Findings include:

1. The personnel file for Staff K, certified nursing assistant (CNA) documented a hire date of 6/7/17. Review of inservice education documentation revealed 3 hours of computer-based education completed and documentation of attending in-facility meetings on 3/14, 5/9/18, 6/13/18 and 8/8/18. The sign-in sheets for the meetings contained no documentation as to the length of time the meetings lasted.

The personnel file contained no yearly performance evaluation.

2. The personnel file for Staff NN, CNA documented a hire date of 5/17/17. Review of inservice education documentation revealed Staff NN attended in-facility meetings on 3/4, 3/14, 5/9, 6/13, 7/11 and 8/8/18. The sign-in sheets for the meeting contained no documentation as to the length of time the meetings lasted.

The personnel file contained no yearly performance evaluation.

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		COMPLETED			
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 730	Continued From page	111	F 730	ם	
	inservice education de hours of computer-ba and attendance of in-to-the personnel file corperformance evaluation. During interview on 8/Human Resources Di	te of 3/17/17. Review of ocumentation revealed 10 sed education completed facility meeting on 3/14/18. Italined no yearly on.			
F 758 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.45(c)(3)(c) §483.45(e) Psychotron §483.45(c)(3) A psychaffects brain activities processes and behaviout are not limited to, categories: (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressant; (iii) Anti-anxiety; and (iv) Hypnotic Based on a compreheresident, the facility mosphere sychotropic drugs and unless the medication specific condition as din the clinical record;	pic Drugs. lotropic drug is any drug that associated with mental or. These drugs include, drugs in the following Insive assessment of a lust ensure that— Its who have not used the not given these drugs is necessary to treat a liagnosed and documented	F 758		
	§483.45(e)(2) Resider drugs receive gradual	nts who use psychotropic dose reductions, and			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING _ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 758 | Continued From page 112 F 758 behavioral interventions, unless clinically contraindicated, in an effort to discontinue these drugs; §483.45(e)(3) Residents do not receive psychotropic drugs pursuant to a PRN order unless that medication is necessary to treat a diagnosed specific condition that is documented in the clinical record; and §483.45(e)(4) PRN orders for psychotropic drugs are limited to 14 days. Except as provided in §483.45(e)(5), if the attending physician or prescribing practitioner believes that it is appropriate for the PRN order to be extended beyond 14 days, he or she should document their rationale in the resident's medical record and indicate the duration for the PRN order. §483.45(e)(5) PRN orders for anti-psychotic drugs are limited to 14 days and cannot be renewed unless the attending physician or prescribing practitioner evaluates the resident for the appropriateness of that medication. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on clinical record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to follow through with the pharmacist recommendations for a Gradual Dose Reduction (GDR) and failed to provide non pharmacological interventions before administering an as needed (prn) psychotropic medication for one of five residents reviewed for medication review (Resident #11). The facility reported a census of 77 residents. Findings included; 1. The Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment

FORM APPROVED

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING ___ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION-(X4) ID: (X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 758 Continued From page 113 F 758 dated 5/16/18 documented Resident #11 had diagnoses that included depression, anxiety disorder and manic depression (bipolar disease). The assessment documented Resident #11 felt down, depressed or hopeless and bad about himself during 7 - 11 days over the past two

Resident #11's Care Plan dated 7/2/18 recorded he received antipsychotic, antianxiety and antidepressant medications routinely and took an antianxiety on a prn basis. The interventions instructed to follow the GDR protocol and document attempts and physician refusal, to monitor for adverse side effects of the antidepressant, antianxiety and antipsychotic medications and notify the physician if any occur and to also provide with 1:1 conversation to allow him to express his feelings and assist with coping strategies,

The pharmacist's Consultation Report dated 7/12/18 documented Resident #11 received quetiapine (an antipsychotic) 100 mg (milligrams) at bedtime, buspirone (an antianxiety) 15 mg twice a day and paroxetine (an antidepressant) 30 mg daily for bipolar disorder.

The pharmacist's Consultation Report dated 8/7/18 documented Resident #11 received anxiolytics lorazepam and hydroxyzine for anxiety and documentation of nonpharmacological interventions could not be found in the medical record.

The Medication Administration Record (MAR) for July 2018 included quetiapine 100 mg give 1 tablet by mouth at bedtime with a start date of 9/18/17, paroxetine 30 mg 1 tablet daily with a

weeks.

PRINTED: 10/04/2018

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING _ 165161 B. WING 09/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID. COMPLETION DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 758 Continued From page 114 F 758 start date of 9/18/17 and buspirone (an antianxiety) 15 mg 1 tablet by mouth twice a day with a start date of 9/18/17. The MAR also included as needed medications of hydroxyzine (an antianxiety) 25 mg 1 tablet by mouth every 6 hours as needed with a start date of 12/30/17 and given 7/1, 7/2, 7/6, 7/11, 7/25, 7/28 and 7/30 with documentation of non-pharmacological interventions attempted on 2 of the 7 times given. The MAR for August 2018 included quetiapine 100 mg give 1 tablet by mouth at bedtime with a start date of 9/18/17, paroxetine (an antidepressant) 30 mg 1 tablet daily with a start date of 9/18/17 and buspirone 15 mg 1 tablet by mouth twice a day with a start date of 9/18/17. The MAR also included as needed medications of hydroxyzine 25 mg 1 tablet by mouth every 6 hours as needed with a start date of 12/30/17 and administered on 8/4, 8/5 and 8/9 without documentation of non-pharmacological intervention before the admiration of the medication. During an interview on 8/16/18 at 10:14 AM with the Director of Clinical Services stated she obtained and provided the GDR request from the pharmacy and could not find any signed request forms from the physician in the chart. The Director of Clinical Serviced further acknowledged they should have tried and charted non-pharmacological interventions before giving the as needed medications. During a later interview with the Director of

Clinical Services on 8/16/18 at 11:53 AM acknowledged she could not find any signed GDR request form from the pharmacy signed by

the physician in the closed chart either.

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	V · V · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING_	,		09.	/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MMUNITY	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	. (EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		HOULD BE	:	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760 SS=D	The facility must ensu §483.45(f)(2) Resident medication errors. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on clinical recopolicy review and interest assure residents were medication errors for 2 (Residents #8 and #37 census of 77. Findings include: 1. The Medicare 5-datassessment dated 5/1 that included cancer, a bandemia (excess of it which is a signifier of it for Resident #375. The the resident admitted the Medicare A-covered slessident #375 had a Estatus Score (BIMS) of memory and cognition assistance of one with dressing, eating, hygical assessment document intravenous (IV) medical admission to the facility. Two care plan problem identified the resident antibiotics for skin infecancer lesions and had the skin of the right chemical interest and the skin of the right	is not met as evidenced ord reviews, pharmacy views, the facility failed to free of significant of 21 residents sampled of 25). The facility identified a y Minimum Data Set (MDS) 9/18 identified diagnoses enlarged lymph nodes and mmature white blood cells infection or inflammation) is same MDS documented of the facility on 5/12/18 for cilled nursing level of care. Brief Interview of Mental of 15 which indicated intact in He required the transfers, walking, ine and toilet use. The fed Resident #375 received faction before and after fig. is initiated 5/14/18 admitted to the facility on	F7				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B, WING_		09/	26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY		MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	(immune system glan to bacterial or viral inf squamous cell carcine 5/11/18 and ordered to facility for skilled nurs and occupational ther directed staff to admir antibiotic) 1,500 millig hours for 24 days. A administration of tobra (milliliters) IV every 12. The May, 2018 Media Record (MAR) for Resfacility failed to admin vancomycin for doses 5/12 and 6:00 AM and Progress Note entry of documented the vanc administered as staff pharmacy. The MAR vancomycin not admir AM. The May, 2018 MAR failed to administer the doses scheduled for 7 AM on 5/13/18. A Pro 5/13/18 at 8:57 PM downs not administered from the pharmacy. The pharmacy. The pharmacy. The pharmacy. The may are scheduled for 7 AM on 5/13/18 at 8:57 PM downs not administered from the pharmacy. The may are scheduled for the pharmacy. The pharmacy and pharmacy and pharmacy and pharmacy and pharmacy and pharmacy. The pharmacy and	he resident's rection. ary dated 5/11/18 ent hospitalized for a, inguinal adenopathy ds that enlarge in response ection) and metastatic oma (cancer) from 5/2 to he resident admitted to the ing care, as well as physical apy. The Summary hister vancomycin (an rams (mg) IV every 12 second order instructed amycin (an antibiotic) 20 ml ender the for 24 days. Cation Administration sident #375 documented the ister the ordered scheduled for 6:00 PM on 5/13/18. A ated 5/13/18 at 8:55 PM omycin was not awaited delivery from the	F 7	60		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
	3	165161	B. WING		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 760	Pharmacist stated the medication admission at 2:27 AM. This fax or resident's IV medication orders 5/13/18 at 2:51 AM. The facility should have paramacy had closed saw the orders on the called the facility regains registered nurse (RN) orders needed to be of them when done. State clarification orders but 5/13 at 3:00 PM and stobramycin needed to pharmacy sent the IV	29/18 at 10:20 AM the facility faxed the resident's orders to them on 5/12/18 did not include the on orders. The facility faxed ers to the pharmacy on the pharmacist stated the ged the pharmacy as the at that time. A pharmacist morning of 5/13/18 and rding them. Staff W, told the pharmacist the larified and she would call ff never called with a staff member did call on tated the vancomycin and	F 760	,	
	stated she worked 5/1 pharmacist had contact medication orders. She Nursing (DON) had copaperwork for her the went to find the IV order admission paperwork all over everywhere. Spharmacist she would and call when she had by the time she obtain hospital the oncoming the order sent with the called the pharmacy to	sted her regarding the IV the stated the Director of mpleted all the admission day before and when she ers, she found the for the resident scattered She then told the verify the orders somehow them. Staff X stated that			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B, WING			09/	26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY		18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE OUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	contained the followir # 2.1 Processing Infu Considerations: All or therapies must be concommunicated to phe and appropriate care Guidance: 1. Orders or solution communicated directl 2. Facility must notify needed by a specified will be sent with the n 3. If the order is recebusiness hours and is pharmacy reopens, th # 3.1 Fax the order # 3.2 Call the pharma service. During interview on 8 for resident's primary failure to administer vas ordered is a signification and identified the resident assessed. According required the assistant transfers, ambulation. The care plan dated 8 monitor for changes it also identified the resident asses identified the resident asses identified the resident assistant transfers, ambulation.	the servicing pharmacy ag policy revised on 5/1/15: sion Therapy Orders ders written for infusion applete and promptly armacy staff to assure safe of the patient. s/medications will be y to the pharmacy. y pharmacy if order is if time; otherwise the order ext schedule delivery. ived outside of regular a needed before the are facility must: cy and/or answering //22/18 at 9:40 AM the nurse care physician stated the ancomycin and tobramycin cant medication error. DS assessment dated ad diagnoses that included ructive pulmonary disease, d atrial fibrillation. The MDS	F	760			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING		' '	COMPLETED			
	İ	165161	B. WING_			09/26/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOUCHST	ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MMUNITY		1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Continued From page	119	F7	60		
	Review of the Medica 8/9/18 at 8:14 AM rev inadvertently administ medications. The Immincluded the resident evaluation. Steps take included education in and plans for the Admupload pictures into the record. Review of Resident #7 revealed the following medication pass: a. Tylenol 500 mg (and b. Dicyclomine HCL (franticholinergics) c. Escitalprom 20 mg inhibitor) d. Folic Acid 1 mg (mine Levothyroxine 75 mg preparation)	tion Error Report dated ealed the resident ered the wrong lediate corrective action sent to the hospital for en to prevent future error medication administration lission Coordinator to le electronic medication 78 Physician Orders orders for morning lalgesic) hydrochloride) 10 mg (serotonin reuptake lineral) log (micrograms) (thyroid				
	f. Lisinopril 20 mg (ant g. MVI 1 tablet (vitami h. Nebivolor 10 mg (be i. Thiamine 100 mg (m	n) eta blocker)				
		(proton pump inhibitor) arbiturate) g (antiarrhythmic)				
	8:19 AM revealed Reseating breakfast. Staff name and she shook I asphasic and unable to medications were admired.	s Notes dated 8/9/18 at dident #8 in the dining room asked her to verify her her head yes; she is o verbalize. The following hinistered: Tylenol 500 mg, hag, Escitalprom 20 mg,				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY

	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 760	Folic Acid 1 mg, Leve 20 mg, MVI 1 tablet, 100 mg, Pantoprazol Propafenone 225 mg nurse returned to the and noted they had be the resident by mistaresident's medication meal and went back measured: blood preoximeter 96 % and pappeared to be within with therapy. Staff cophysician. The entry the resident was at the found the resident lyiunderneath her walked present at the time of transferred by emerghospital. Her VS measured: blood preoximations 14. During an interview of Staff E, LPN (Licenses stated she inadverter medications to Resident #78. Staff on the resident's hall told Resident #78. Staff on the resident #78 wasked staff the resident asked Resident #78's nodded yes. The resistant #78's nodded yes. The resistant #78's and it of Resident #78	othyroxine 75 mcg, Lisinopril Nebivolor 10 mg, Thiamine e 40 mg, Primidone 50 mg, Tranxene 7.5 mg. The cart to sign off medications seen inadvertently given to ke, as they were another s. The resident finished her to her room. VS (Vital signs) assure - 164/68, pulse ulse 74. The resident in normal limits and working intacted the resident's at 10:58 AM documented he hospital. At 8:45 PM, staffing on the bathroom floor, er. Family members were if the incident. The resident ency medical staff to the issured: blood pressure	F 764			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING B. WING 165161 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 121 F 760 to Administration, took the resident's vital signs, notified the physician and went down the resident's hall. Family told her the resident did not feel well. She went to the room and told the family what had happened. The resident got up to the restroom and had an emesis and sat on the floor. She took the resident's blood pressure and a Nurse Practitioner present in the building took over the assessment and sent the resident to the emergency room. Resident #8 returned to the facility 2 days later. Review of the Policy and Procedure titled Medication Pass dated 3/15 directed staff to do the following: a. As you begin the med pass, check the resident name and room number from the MAR/eMAR (medication administration record): Determine the medication name and dose needed and find the corresponding medication in that resident's cared, box or bottle. Check name of resident, room number, drug name and drug dosage between medication container and MAR/eMAR. If you suspect a discrepancy, refer to resident/patient chart and check order. Always follow the five rights: Right resident; right medication; right time; right dose; right route. b, Punch the medication in the med cup. c. Re-check resident/patient name, room number, drug name and dosage before returning care to resident slot. d. Check resident name and room number with MAR/eMAR, and confirm resident I.D. (identification)prior to administration of medication. F 761 Label/Store Drugs and Biologicals F 761

CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(1)(2)

SS=E

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING			09/	26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY	•	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE NOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	Continued From page §483.45(g) Labeling of	e 122 of Drugs and Biologicals	F	761				
	Drugs and biologicals	used in the facility must be with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary						
:	§483.45(h) Storage o	f Drugs and Biologicals						
	Federal laws, the faci biologicals in locked of temperature controls, personnel to have acc §483.45(h)(2) The fac- locked, permanently a	rdance with State and lity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized cess to the keys. cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of						
	the Comprehensive D Control Act of 1976 at abuse, except when t package drug distribut quantity stored is min be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation staff interviews, the fa	orug Abuse Prevention and other drugs subject to he facility uses single unit tion systems in which the imal and a missing dose can is not met as evidenced his, facility policy review and icility failed to assure all						
	unauthorized access	secured and prohibited from for 1 of 4 facility medication ntified a census of 77.						
	an unattended and ur	29/18 at 3:23 PM revealed alocked medication cart in			·			
		g work area. Observation work area accessible to				****		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING _		09/2	6/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DMMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	narcotics box in the observed to be unlouded following medication a. A card which commilligram (mg) morp medication) extended b. Three separate of pain medication) 50 card, 10 tablets on the 3rd card; c. Three separate of contractic pain medication for a card contained 28 ta 30 tablets; d. A card which composition of the contraction of the card which contract which can be stated whic	visitors. The separate medication cart also cked and contained the s: tained 16 tablets of 15 hine sulfate (an opiod pain d-release (ER); ards of tramadol (an opiod mg tablets-24 tablets on 1st ne 2nd card and 20 tablets on ards of hydrocodone ation)/acetaminophen tablets and contained 29 tablets, 2nd blets and 3rd card contained tained 9 capsules of nedication) 5 mg;	F 76			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X3) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 761 F 801 SS=E	narcotics box should in a cordance with functions of the facility must emplaporopriate competen out the functions of the facility must emplaporopriate competen out the functions of the facility diagnoses of the finaccordance with the required at \$483.60(a)(1) A qualified nutrifull-time, part-time, or qualified dietitian or of nutrition professional in (i) Holds a bachelor's a regionally accredited.	the medication cart and be locked when unattended. Ins: Storage of policy revised be following: It medications are stored in derly manner. Deartments containing downer are not left ments include, but are not binets, rooms, refrigerators, and drugs are stored under and skills sets to carry be food and nutrition service, con resident assessments, and the number, acuity facility's resident population of facility assessment. Indication or other ition professional either on a consultant basis. A her clinically qualified	F 76		
	with completion of the	academic requirements of			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		165161	B. WING_			09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TONE HEALTHCARE CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 801		e 125 or dietetics accredited by al accreditation organization	F 8	301		
	recognized for this pu (ii) Has completed at supervised dietetics p supervision of a regis professional. (iii) Is licensed or cert nutrition professional services are performe provide for licensure will be deemed to hav or she is recognized a the Commission on D successor organization requirements of paragethis section. (iv) For dietitians hire November 28, 2016,	least 900 hours of bractice under the stered dietitian or nutrition ified as a dietitian or by the State in which the ed. In a State that does not or certification, the individual or met this requirement if he as a "registered dietitian" by eletetic Registration or its on, or meets the graphs (a)(1)(i) and (ii) of ad or contracted with prior to meets these requirements				
	as required by state Is §483.60(a)(2) If a qualified nut employed full-time, the person to serve as the nutrition services who (i) For designations process the following regars after November year after November 28, 20 (A) A certified dietary (B) A certified food set (C) Has similar nation service management certifying body; or	alified dietitian or other rition professional is not e facility must designate a e director of food and prior to November 28, 2016, equirements no later than 5 28, 2016, or no later than 1 28, 2016 for designations 016, is: manager; or				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		165161	B, WING		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FONE HEALTHCARE C	OMMUNITY	180	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE OUX CITY, IA 51104	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 801	course study includ management, from higher learning; and (ii) In States that ha food service managemets State require managers or dietary (iii) Receives freque from a qualified diet qualified nutrition properties and the responsibility failed to ensumanger had the responsibility identified a company of the University of Flotto secure the Certification required is currently enrolled the University of Flotto secure the Certification by Janual A document titled, Flealth Care Service 8/16/18, described the Dietary Department of the University of Flotto secure the Certification by Janual A document titled, Flealth Care Service 8/16/18, described the Dietary Department of the day-today operation of the Certification on care of the company perspectives the company pe	nt or in hospitality, if the es food service or restaurant an accredited institution of deve established standards for pers or dietary managers, ements for food service of managers, and ently scheduled consultations ditian or other clinically refessional. AT is not met as evidenced review, and interviews, the cure that the dietary service required qualification. The rensus of 77 residents. 8/13/18 at 11:16 AM, the anager (DSM) said he had anager since 9/17. However, diged that he did not have the did for his position, and that he for a 12-month program with orida and would then be able led Dietary Manager (CD)	F 801		

FORM APPROVED

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING B, WING 165161 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 801 Continued From page 127 F 801 monthly visits and the Dietician conducts 12 hour biweekly on-site facility visits for residents' assessments and to make needed nutritional recommendations. During interview 8/16/18 at 12:12 PM, the

F 803

Administrator acknowledged the Dietician was not employed on full time and the DSM as still in the process of obtaining Dietary Manager certification. Menus Meet Resident Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1)-(7) SS=B

> §483.60(c) Menus and nutritional adequacy. Menus must-

§483.60(c)(1) Meet the nutritional needs of residents in accordance with established national guidelines,;

§483.60(c)(2) Be prepared in advance;

§483.60(c)(3) Be followed;

F 803

§483.60(c)(4) Reflect, based on a facility's reasonable efforts, the religious, cultural and ethnic needs of the resident population, as well as input received from residents and resident groups;

§483.60(c)(5) Be updated periodically;

§483.60(c)(6) Be reviewed by the facility's dietitian or other clinically qualified nutrition professional for nutritional adequacy; and

§483.60(c)(7) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed to limit the resident's right to make

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i i	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLEYED	
		165161	B, WING	B, WING		09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	by: Based on observation and interviews, the false beverages at breakfarresident's individual coresidents reviewed (Fidentified a census of Findings Include: 1. The Minimum Data identified diagnoses the Non-Alzheimer's demand chronic obstructive Resident #4. The same resident had a Brief Ir (BIMS) score of 9 which impairment. The resident required transfers and the assist The care plan proble the resident required eating such a cueing because she is at risk food/fluid intake, abnown breakdown. Review of the breakfard directed staff to serve orange juice, in addition Observation on 8/14/19 Staff M, certified nursithe resident's meal transfers and the resident's meal transfers and the serve orange juice, in additions of the president's meal transfers and the resident's meal transfers are provided to the president's meal transfers and the resident's meal transfers and transfers and the president's meal transfers and transfers a	is not met as evidenced ns, clinical record review cility failed to serve all st as directed by the hoices for 1 of 21 current desident #4). The facility 77. a Set (MDS) dated 5/11/18 hat included entia, depression, anxiety we pulmonary disease for ne MDS documented the nterview of Mental Status ch indicated mild cognitive lent the assistance of 2 with estance of one with eating. In initiated 1/18/18 identified limited assistance with and/or partial assistance of orweight loss, poor formal labs and skin ast tray slip dated 8/14/18 the resident 4 ounces of on to other food items. Is at 10:18 AM revealed ing assistant (CNA) carried any to the small dining area The resident did not receive	F	803			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	165161	B. WING		09/26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	
PREFIX (EACH DI	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
facility has a ju room and staf residents who	om page 129 es Manager (DSM) stated the lice machine in the main dining f need to go there to obtain juice for eat outside the main area. e/Appear, Palatable/Prefer Temp	F 803		
SS=D CFR(s): 483.6 §483.60(d) For Each resident §483.60(d)(1) conserve nutri §483.60(d)(2) attractive, and temperature. This REQUIRING by: Based on observe professional refacility failed to appetizing temperature (Residents (Res	od and drink receives and the facility provides- Food prepared by methods that tive value, flavor, and appearance; Food and drink that is palatable, at a safe and appetizing EMENT is not met as evidenced ervations, clinical record review, eference reviews and interview, the assure food served at safe and apperatures for one of 21 sampled ident #4). The facility reported a current residents.	F 804		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING_			09/	26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COI	MMUNITY		18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE IOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	eating such a cueing because she is at risk food/fluid intake, abnot breakdown. Observation on 8/14/1 Assistant Director of Norevealed a covered modeside table. At 10: nursing assistant (CNot the small dining area ADON transported the ADON washed her has resident's biscuits and carton, unwrapped the then left the area. At a bite of the biscuits are carton, unwrapped the then left the area. At a bite of the biscuits are ino' when asked if the said the hash browns said no when asked if Upon request, the Nuthe temperature of the measured at 92 degreand hash browns measured at 92 degreand hash browns measured at 92 degreand hash browns measured 60 degreand hash browns measured for pawould obtain another resident. According to ServeSa safety training and ce should be held and se and hot foods held an higher to maintain foods	limited assistance with and/or partial assistance of for weight loss, poor formal labs and skin 18 at 10:00 AM with the Nursing (ADON) present real tray on the resident's 18 AM Staff M, certified A) carried the meal tray to in the common area and the resident to this area. The resident to this area. The resident's silverware and resident took and gravy and she shook her resident on her tray tasted cold and resident resident measured resonant resident re	F8				
F 812 SS=E			FO	114			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY

	D PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 812	Continued From page	e 131	F 812		
	§483.60(i) Food safe The facility must -	ty requirements.			
	state or local authorit (I) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regit (ii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to consider a safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming food from consuming food \$483.60(I)(2) - Store, serve food in accordant standards for food setting REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation staff interviews, the fapractices in the food scleanliness and prevents.	red satisfactory by federal, ies. red satisfactory by federal, ies. red sod items obtained directly subject to applicable State allations. res not prohibit or prevent reduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. res not preclude residents is not procured by the facility. repare, distribute and rece with professional rece safety. ris not met as evidenced			
	Findings include:				
	Observations in the ki showed the following:	itchen and dining areas			
	gloves, received and handled by other staff to the kitchen. Staff I	9 PM, Staff I (Cook) donned gathered menu slips f members by the doorway took the menu slips in the able, where he put food on			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING_			09/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY		MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	corresponding menu either put on top of camembers who waited Staff I had not remove the walk-in refrigerate holding a small cartoo plate that he handed kitchen door. Staff I the serving food at the stoof gloves. b. On 8/13/18 at 12:3 Aide) dropped a meninear the food cart, pichanded it to Staff H wand continued the said continued the said continued the said out with 2 salad plate steam table. Staff I sprood counter, but service-entered the walk in another salad plate pigloves, turned the stohands before handling d. On 8/14/18 at 11:0 pureed cornbread, he attachment from the rhave them washed at Thereafter, Staff I broand attachment to the where he picked up a shelf of the food prepthen used the rag to visual and the attachment.	d each food plate to the slip, returned to the door art or handed to staff by the door. At 12:21 PM, ed his gloves and entered or and came back out out on of milk which he put in a to a staff member at the nen continued the process of earn table with the same pair 0 PM, Staff J (Cook/Dietary u slip on the hallway floor cked it back up, and then tho still had gloved hands, me process in the kitchen. 3 PM, Staff I entered the th gloved hands and came is which he placed on the billed one salad plate on red the other plate. Staff I is refrigerator and brought out ate. Staff I removed his we on and then washed his	F8	112			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		165161	B. WING_	B. WING		/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COI	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 812	addition addition to the plastic container half-sat on the counter too Manager (DSM) said container and rag for used on tables and with the DSM also observed breakfast on the trays at the Cherry Blosquatted down and less hoe while he opened underneath the steam up and continued services. The DSM was a observations. The facility's policy nu General Infection Con Food Service Department of 1/17 instructed that maintained throughous department in order to the said of the container to the said of the container to the said of the sa	ther cooking condiments. In e condiments, a gallon filled with water and a rag. The Dietary Services staff used the plastic sanitizing solution to be ork areas in the kitchen, ed Staff I use the rag to nd attachment. AM, Staff H (Dietary Aide) he steam table for room ossom hallway, where he it hand touched his left foot the sliding doors table. After that, he stood fing residents' food for room also present during the	F	312		
F 868 SS=E	to effectively sanitize to dishes and utensils to organisms and to follo cleaning procedures for QAA Committee CFR(s): 483.75(g)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(2)(1)(1)(2)(3)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)	ood preparation equipment, destroy disease-carrying w standard operation and or equipment.	F 8	68		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S COMPL			
		165161	B. WING_		09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE C	OMMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETE	
F 868	(iii) At least three of staff, at least one of administrator, owner individual in a leader \$483.75(g)(2) The consumption of the committee (i) Meet at least qualidentifying issues where we assessment and as necessary. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on facility resister of the facility assurance physically assurance physical	ursing services; ector or his/her designee; her members of the facility's who must be the r, a board member or other ership role; quality assessment and ee must: erterly and as needed to eith respect to which quality surance activities are IT is not met as evidenced cord reviews and staff or failed to ensure an effective rogram in place to provide ents. The facility identified a ervey activity reports posted in oring repeated deficient tified in during a total of 5 ing the period of 8/17/17	F8	368		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING	A 448 A 444 A	09/26/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COM	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	COMPLÉTION	
F 868	environment cited at a during the current sund. Failure to develop a D level on 8/15/17 a on 2/15/18 and at a D survey; e. Services failed to n sited a D level on 1/31 and at an E level 8/15 current survey; f. Failure to provide a timely intervention for condition cited at a G with potential for more 8/15/17, cited at a D lecurrent survey cited at immediate jeopardy to g. Failure to provide a assistance for depend level 8/15/17 and at a survey h. Failure to provide a treatment of pressure 8/15/17 and cited 1/31 at a D level; i. Failure to provide a cited at a J level 8/15/this current survey;	i, comfortable and homelike is E level on 8/15/17 and vey; resident care plans cited at and on 3/22/18, at an E level level during the current meet professional standards i/18, 2/15/18 and 3/22/18 i/17 and a D level during the ppropriate assessment and residents with changes in level (isolated actual harm is than minimal harm) evel 1/15/18 and during is Level J (isolated is resident health or safety) activities of daily living ent residents cited at an E D level during this current impropriate care and ulcers cited at an E level i/18 and this current survey dequate nursing supervision in and at a D level during	F 868			
	response to resident of 8/17/17 and at a D lev survey; k. Failure to meet the residents in accordance guidelines and to follow at an L level (widespressedent health for safe	<u>-</u>				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING _		COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY	18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BOO INDIAN HILLS DRIVE IOUX CITY, IA 51104	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 868	sanitary manner cited without actual harm without and level 8/15 this current survey; n. Failure to check the hire cited at a D level current survey; o. Failure to evaluate and/or failure to provide ducation yearly cited during the current survey. Failure to assure a assurance program in care cited at an F level this current survey; q. Failure to notify the legally responsible pacted at a D level 1/31 survey; r. Failure to maintain parameters to prevent unless documented acturent survey; s. Failure to accommit transportation or super appointments cited at this current survey. During interview on 9/15/18 and acturent survey. During interview on 9/15/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/	at an F level (widespread ith potential for more than an E level 2/15/18 and vey; a effective infection control /and at an E level during e nurse aide registry prior to 8/15/17 and during this an nurse aide performance de 12 hours of inservice at a D level 8/15/17 and vey; an effective quality place to provide quality place to provide quality place to provide quality at 8/15/17 and at an E during are resident's physician and/or rity of changes in condition /18 and during this current adequate nutritional a significant weight loss as unavoidable cited at a G at a D level during this codate resident needs for rivision while going to a D level 3/22/18 as well as 13/18 at 2:24 PM, the ne facility is monitoring and	F 868		

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165161	B. WING_			09	/26/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONE HEALTHCARE COI	MMUNITY	•	180	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE OUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 868	over a variety of thing specific issues under tags.	er professional standards s. The facility monitors for a broad variety of federal		368			
F 880 SS=E	development and tran diseases and infection \$483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must establiand control program (a minimum, the follow \$483.80(a)(1) A syste reporting, investigating and communicable distaff, volunteers, visito providing services und arrangement based up conducted according to accepted national star \$483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the probut are not limited to:	atrol collish and maintain an and control program safe, sanitary and ent and to help prevent the smission of communicable as. arevention and control collish an infection prevention and infection prevention and infection prevention and control collish an infection prevention and control collish an infection prevention and infection prevention and infection prevention and infection prevention and controlling infections are assess for all residents, and other individuals and contractual and other individuals and system and following and ards; astandards, policies, and and argam, which must include, ance designed to identify ance designed to identify ance designed to other	F	880			
	(ii) When and to whom						

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B, WING_			09/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	5		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE, DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F				

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING		09/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION	;
F 880	Resident #22 dated 6. neurogenic bladder, u and urinary retention. documented the resid cognition. The MDS is required the of one statransfers and persona an indwelling catheter. a. During an observation Staff F, CNA (certified the resident's room an put on gloves. Staff F the toilet to empty the refused. Staff F placed emptied the urine from applied alcohol to the hung the catheter bag can. The garbage can manager, Staff B, president of the p	Set (MDS) assessment for (5/18 identified diagnoses of rethral stricture (narrowing). The assessment ent had intact memory and indicated the resident aff for bed mobility. I hygiene and he required on on 8/14/18 at 2:05 p.m. nursing assistant) entered diagnoses where and resident use of catheter and resident dia barrier on the floor and in the catheter bag. Staff Ficatheter port site and then onto the resident's garbage had trash in it. Unit sent in the room for this e resident currently received tic for a urinary tract suprapubic site. Staff B	F 880			The second secon
	entered the resident's revealed the catheter	room and observation bag continued to hang from a dignity bag did not fully				1000000

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _

		165161	B. WING _		09/26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION HE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 880	Continued From page	140	F 88	30	
	stated the catheter ba hanging on the garbag staff on the floor at this b. The care plan dated resident had a history identified the resident but often refuses and Review of the Hospita Sheet dated 8/8/18 refusional and coccyx saline, apply Venelex right sacrum and coccyx saline, apply Venelex right sacrum and coccy dressing. b. Groin: Apply miconamicroguard powder to Observation on 8/15/1 D, LPN (licensed praccare for the resident. Sof Venelex and antifum bedside table without the bedside table had a la resident's personal iter the residents buttocks antifungal powder to the staff of the same powder to the same powder to the same proposed to the same part of	17/27/17 directed staff the of skin breakdown and able to reposition himself will not let staff assist. I Discharge Instruction wealed the following orders: Cleanse with normal bintment to open areas on yx, cover with ABD azole cream and red areas of groin. 8 at 8:20 AM revealed Staff tical nurse) provided wound She placed the containers gal powder directly on the the use of a barrier. The rege amount of the ms. She applied Venelex to the groin area.			
	bedside stand or place establish a clean field. on the barrier. 2. The MDS assessm documented diagnose	tic dated August 2018 following: stand to waist level. Clean barrier/towel down to Place the clean equipment			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING		09	/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINED DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Resident #4. The sar BIMS score of 9 which impaired cognition. Red assistance of 2 with of assistance of one with personal hygiene. The frequent bladder and the resident needed a dressing/grooming/bardirected staff to provide tasks and also identification incontinent products. Observation on 8/14/14 Assistant Director of Norevealed Staff M, CN/2 and gathered the resident's sock gloves, Staff M removes attracted with urine at for the resident. Staff wipes package, dropp up and placed on the then fastened the resident's surine-soiled bed linen the garbage can. Staff and put on a clean paresident to put on slace bed, put on the reside giresident's meal tray from the pair of soiled giresident's meal tray from the garbage of the sit in the same pair of soiled giresident's meal tray from the garbage of the pair of soiled giresident's meal tray from the garbage of the pair of soiled giresident's meal tray from the garbage of the pair of soiled giresident's meal tray from the garbage of the pair of soiled giresident's meal tray from the garbage of the pair of soiled giresident's meal tray from the garbage of the pair of soiled giresident's meal tray from the garbage of the pair of soiled giresident's meal tray from the garbage of the pair of soiled giresident's meal tray from the garbage of the pair of soiled giresident's meal tray from the garbage of the pair of the pai	re pulmonary disease for me MDS documented a in indicated moderately esident #4 required the fitransfers and the indressing, toilet use and experienced bowel incontinence. Initiated on 1/18/18 identified ssistance with thing and toilet use and it le assistance with these ed the resident wears 18 at 10:00 AM with the fursing (ADON) present A, put on a pair of gloves dent's clothing from the sident's bed linen and put is. Wearing the same ed the resident brief and performed perineal care in M handled the disposable ed it on the floor, picked it resident's bedside table and dent's clean brief. Staff M solled top and the directly on the floor next to find the mashed his hands in of gloves and assisted the its, to sit on the edge of the int's shoes and then placed	F8	80			

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			COMPLETED			
		165161	B. WING			0	9/26/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF. TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	the floor, bagged it Observation reveal floor after removing The facility's Glove directed the followin Resident Care: Point 5. When perigloves and WASH and assist/place clean clothing or part of the facility of the facili	and took it to the linen barrel. ed Staff M did not sanitize the ithe urine-soiled linen. Use policy revised 5/14 ng under Glove Use With -care complete, remove HANDS. apply clean gloves an undergarments, brief. njamas. sment dated 7/18/18 bees that included mentia, manic depression, ital tremor for Resident #70. cumented a Brief Interview of which indicates severely Resident #70 required the vith transfers, toilet use and He experienced frequent	F	880					

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B, WING _		0	9/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	of BM on the toilet sea BM fell on the floor from Staff M reached around can. Observation reveal the garbage can which wipes and gloves or redoilet seat and disinfect the room. At 9:10 AM BM remained on the fit the garbage can still of wipes and gloves. As the bathroom. Observation on 8/14/11 Consultant present reveal the toilet and floor and the soiled briefs, wipes staff have access to classiff have access to classiff N, CNA, just finis with a whirlpool bath, surfaces of the tub chas whirlpool tub with Vires sanitizer, scrubbed all with the sanitizer with water. Staff N then tus whirlpool chair upside II 256. scrubbed it with water. Observation rewas an Apollo with Reprotection system insta 08/14/18 jets; 3 on the in the bottom of the tul drain. Observation of soiled on the inside with the whirlpool chair ha	servation revealed a smear at and a small amount of on the disposable wipes as and to throw in the garbage ealed Staff M did not empty in held the soiled brief and emove the BM from the cot the areas prior to leaving in 9:30 AM and 9:55 AM, the loor and the toilet seat and contained soiled briefs, throng odor of urine noted in the garbage can contained as and gloves. She stated all leaning supplies. 4/18 at 3:10 PM revealed shed assisting Resident #50 Staff N sprayed the top air and sides of the ax II 256 quaternary the surfaces just sprayed a brush and rinsed all with med the seat of the down, Sprayed it with Virex in a brush and rinsed it with vealed the whirlpool tub medy UV infection alled. The tub had 4 on a back side of the tub and 1 to located behind the tub the jets revealed them th debris and soap scum.	F 88				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A, BUILDI		COMPLETED					
		165161	B. WING			09	/26/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104			, 3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	During interview at use Virex II 256 sar and do not use the system. The manufacturer's Disinfecting Proces following: 1. Place the chair in from the tub, and chain. 2. Turn the selector and the Control Knows of disinfectar the whirlpool off. 4. Turn the Control bottom off the chair scrub the tub chair scrub the tub chair bottom. 5. Leave wet for 10 open the tub drain. "Rinse" and the Control shower wand to rinse the manufacturer's II 256 direct the following applied by mop, spotrigger sprayer, autonomy could redisposition	on the back side of the chair. 4:00 PM Staff N stated staff nitizer spray to disinfect the tub built-in tub disinfection guidelines for Bath s for this tub direct the nather tub, release the carrier lose the door. Close the tub or knob to "DISINFECTANT" ob to "on". ol on. Where there is about 2 nat solution in the foot well. turn Knob to "off". Lift seat to be disinfecting solution to and underneath the seat of minutes. After 10 minutes. Turn the Selector Knob to	F	380					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING_			09/	/26/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BI THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Staff E, Licensed Pra hands and applied glad dressing from the rescleansed the area and E obtained scissors fit the clean dressing wifirst. Based on clinical receinterview, and facility failed to ensure staff techniques for 2 of 21 #22), and failed to clear surfaces during a trea of 21 residents review census of 77 residents.	on 8/15/18 at 11:16 a.m. ctical Nurse, washed her oves. Staff E removed the ident's upper chest. Staff E d opened the dressing. Staff rom her shirt pocket and cut thout sanitizing the scissors ord review, observation, staff policy review, the facility utilized infection control residents (Resident #9, sanse contaminated atment (Resident #62) for 1 ved. The facility reported a	F		;Y)		
	Staff G, Certified Nurshands, donned a pair supplies (brief and disremoved Resident #9 Resident #9 reported had a sore on his right disposable wipes and an upward and down then used the same design to the same of the same	sing Assistant washed her of gloves, and gathered sposable wipes). Staff G 's pants and two briefs. his brief was wet and he at (R) buttock. Staff G took cleansed the (R) buttock in ward motion multiple times, lisposable wipe and wiped buttock. Staff G folded the				-	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165161	B. WING_			09/26/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	,	, 00.20.20		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	buttocks. The wip stool on it. Staff G front to back betwee had a small slit/ op buttock and a small the buttock area. It disposable wipes, front to back, then walked over to the of gloves. Staff G cream from a dress barrier cream to the removed gloves, the pull up brief, then p Staff G removed the resident's upper wafeet on the wheeled hands after she ball in an interview 8/16 Manager stated she facility protocol for wiping front to back soiled or contaminate performed random had a concern about ask or if she had nother infections. A facility policy date Care" revealed the a. wash hands and b. for male resident with urethra and we c. retract the foresk using a circular mo	and cleansed between the se had a small smear of brown folded the wipe and cleansed sen the buttocks. The resident en area and redness to his (R) Il amount of white cream on Staff G took additional cleansed the groin and penis removed her gloves. Staff G sink and donned a clean pair obtained a tube of barrier ser drawer, and applied white er resident's buttocks. Staff G sen donned a clean brief and a sulled the resident's pants up. e gait belt around the sist and placed the resident's hair platform. Staff G washed agged up the trash. S/18 at 8:35 AM Staff B, Unit expected staff followed providing incontinence care, and changed gloves when ated. Staff B reported she pericare audits of staff if she ut how the CNA completed the oticed residents had UTI's or ed 10/2015 titled "Perineal following procedural steps: apply gloves t, wash perineal area starting orking outward cin and wash urethral area	F	380				
	•	vipe each time or a separate						

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165161	B. WING			09/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY				18	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE IOUX CITY, IA 51104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	area of cloth f. pat dry	thoroughly, including under id buttocks. irform hand hygiene hen brief changed or	F	880			

F 578 Advanced Directives

Immediate corrective action:

Resident #50 code status was updated in his hard chart and electronic medical record.

Action as it applies to others:

All resident code statuses were audited to ensure hard chart and electronic medical record contained accurate code status information.

Licensed nurses were provided education regarding code status policy and procedure by 10/18/18.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of resident code status documentation will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 580 Change Notification

Immediate corrective action:

Residents # 375, 376 and 22 have discharged from the facility.

Action as it applies to others:

Nursing staff were provided education regarding family and physician notification per change of condition policy and procedure 9/28/18.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly audits will be competed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure appropriate family and physician notification takes place. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 584 Safe/Clean/Comfortable/Homelike Environment

Immediate corrective action:

Daisy Lane whirlpool room was cleaned and organized, including cleaning the floor, toilet area, sink and

cupboards.

Unmarked razors and unmarked deodorants removed from Daisy Lane whirlpool room.

Ceiling in Daisy Lane whirlpool room was repaired

The shared bathroom between rooms D14 and D16 was cleaned.

The caulking around the toilet in the share bathroom between D14 & D16 was replaced.

The doors and door frames to rooms D14 & D16 were repaired.

The peeling paint was patched in the shared bathroom between D14 & D16.

The floor in the shared bathroom between D14 & D16 was repaired.

Action as it applies to others:

Staff education provided regarding policy and procedure for reporting repair needs to maintenance

Housekeeping staff provided education regarding resident area cleaning procedures.

Nursing staff educated regarding use of dedicated equipment and proper labelling of individual resident equipment.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly observation audits will be completed to ensure resident areas are clean and in good repair x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 607 Abuse training

Immediate corrective action:

Staff E completed dependent adult abuse training for mandatory reporters 2/8/18.

Staff E DHS evaluation of criminal history received 9/15/17.

Staff NN completed dependent adult abuse training for mandatory reporters 2/15/18.

Staff K completed dependent adult abuse training for mandatory reporters 7/30/18.

Action as it applies to others:

All employee files were audited to ensure dependent adult abuse training for mandatory reporters is completed per requirements.

All employee files were audited to ensure DHS SING check is completed for clearance to work.

Education provided to HR coordinator regarding dependent adult abuse training for mandatory reporters and DHS SING check requirements.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly audits of personnel files will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure that dependent adult abuse training for mandatory reporters and DHS SING checks are present. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 623 Notification of Ombudsman

Immediate corrective action:

Long term care Ombudsman was notified of discharge/transfer of residents #44, 48, 50, 62, 66, 68, & 69.

Action as it applies to others:

Education was provided to Social Services Director and Administrator regarding notification of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman of all facility-initiated transfers 10/5/18.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Monthly audits will take place x 6 months to ensure LTC ombudsman receives notification of facility-initiated transfers. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 625 Notice of Bed Hold Policy

Immediate corrective action:

Resident #44 has been provided notice of bed hold policy related to her hospitalization 5/31/18.

Resident #50 has been provided notice of bed hold policy related to his hospitalizations dated 3/9/18, 6/1/18 and 7/2/18.

Resident # 66 has been provided notice of bed hold policy related to his hospitalization dated 7/13/18.

Resident # 69 has been provided notice of bed hold policy related to her hospitalization dated 7/128/18.

Resident # 48 has been provided notice of bed hold policy related to his planned hospitalizations dated 3/19/18, 4/24/18, 5/16/18, 5/30/18, 6/19/18, and 8/1/18.

Action as it applies to others:

Licensed nurses have been provided education regarding provision of notice of bed hold policy to residents at the time of transfers to hospital or therapeutic leave.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly audits of resident transfers will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure notice of bed hold policy is provided and documented in resident record. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 644 Coordination of PASARR

Immediate corrective action:

Follow-up PASRR was completed for resident # 17

Action as it applies to others:

All resident records were reviewed to ensure follow-up PASRR assessments were completed as appropriate with changes in mental health diagnoses.

Education regarding PASRR process and requirements provided to Social Services Director and Administrator 9/10/18.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly audits of resident records will be completed x30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure follow-up PASSR assessments are completed as necessary. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 645 PASARR Screening for MD & ID

Immediate corrective action:

Follow up PASRR evaluations were completed to obtain authorization for additional period for placement were completed for residents # 11 and 53.

Action as it applies to others:

All resident records were reviewed to ensure follow-up PASRR assessments were completed as appropriate to authorize placement.

Education regarding PASRR process and requirements provided to Social Services Director and Administrator 9/10/18.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly audits of PASRR evaluations will be completed x30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure follow-up assessments are completed as necessary to authorize additional placement periods. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 655 Baseline Care Plans

Immediate corrective action:

Unable to correct providing a copy of baseline care plan to resident #31 and 62. Residents # 31 and 62 have been provided a copy of their comprehensive care plan that has been developed since survey process.

Resident 78 has discharged from the facility.

Action as it applies to others:

The care plan team was provided education regarding baseline care plans per the care plan policy 10/10/18.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of newly admitted residents will be completed x30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure residents received a copy of their baseline care plan. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

DON/Designee

1

F 656 Comprehensive Care Plans

Immediate corrective action:

Resident # 53's care plan was reviewed and revised.

Action as it applies to others:

All resident comprehensive care plans will be reviewed for accuracy by 10/18/18. Licensed nurses and interdisciplinary team provided education regarding the development of the comprehensive care plan

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of resident care plans will be completed x30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure accuracy of interventions. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 657 Revision of the care plan

Immediate corrective action:

Resident # 83 has discharged from the facility.

Action as it applies to others:

All resident care plans will be reviewed to ensure accuracy.

Licensed nurses and interdisciplinary team provided education regarding revising and reviewing care plans

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of resident care plans will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure accuracy of interventions. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 658 Professional Standards

Immediate corrective action:

Resident # 78 has discharged from the facility.
Resident # 35 unable to correct issue identified during survey process.
Resident # 52 lab work completed.

Action as it applies to others:

Nursing staff provided education regarding following physician orders

Licensed nurses provided education regarding communication with physicians regarding medical appointments.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of resident physician orders and physician consult forms will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure orders are followed and reason for physician visit is communicated. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 677 ADL Care for dependent residents

Immediate corrective action:

Resident #70 unable to correct what occurred during survey process.

All resident's dependent on ADL assistance are at risk.

Action as it applies to others:

Nursing staff provided education regarding assisting dependent residents with ADLs.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of ADL dependent residents will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 684 Assessment & Intervention

Immediate corrective action:

Residents #376, 22, 373, 374 and 425 have discharged from the facility.

All areas identified during survey have subsequently healed for residents #4, 62 and 68.

Action as it applies to others:

Licensed nurses provided education regarding care for residents with respiratory distress, residents with diabetes, residents with seizure like activity and residents experiencing an altered mental status 8/22/18

Licensed nurses completed competencies to ensure appropriate skill related to assessment and intervention 8/22/18

Telligen QIO was consulted and provided resources and education that were included in additional education provided to licensed nurses.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of resident changes in condition will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure appropriate assessment & intervention. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 686 Skin- Pressure Ulcers

Immediate corrective action:

Resident #35 orders reviewed for accuracy and care plan updated.

Resident #12 discharged from facility 5/17/18.

Resident #9 Braden assessment completed, care plan reviewed and revised, and orders reviewed for accuracy and implementation

Resident # 68 care plan reviewed and revised.

Action as it applies to others:

Nursing staff provided education regarding incontinence care in relation to skin breakdown

Licensed nurses provided education regarding implementation of orders, revising care plans, weekly wound assessments and documentation.

MDS coordinator provided education regarding timeliness of Braden assessments.

Telligen QIO was consulted and provided resources and education that were included in the education with nursing staff.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of resident Braden assessments will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure Braden assessment is completed in a timely manner.

Weekly audits of assessments and physician orders will be completed x30 days, then monthly x5 months to ensure timeliness and accuracy.

The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 689 Accidents/Hazards/Supervision

Immediate corrective action:

Resident # 424 discharged from facility

Residents 9 & 4 unable to correct issues identified during survey process.

Action as it applies to others:

Nursing staff provided education regarding proper transfers and gait belt use.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of resident transfers will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure proper technique. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 690 Incontinence Care

Immediate corrective action:

Resident #9 is being provided appropriate incontinence cares

Resident # 22 expired 10/3/18.

Action as it applies to others:

Nursing staff provided education and competency regarding proper peri-care.

Nursing staff provided education and competency regarding proper catheter care.

Nursing staff provided education and competency regarding draining of catheter drainage bag

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of resident catheter and peri-care x30 days, then weekly x 5 months to ensure proper procedures are followed. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 692 Nutrition/Hydration

Immediate corrective action:

Resident # 68 was assessed for nutritional needs for wound healing 10/9/18.

Action as it applies to others:

All residents with wounds were reviewed to ensure an accurate assessment of nutritional needs for wound healing was completed by dietician.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly audits of nutritional assessments will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure that nutritional needs for wound healing are address for residents with skin impairments. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 698 Post-Dialysis Assessments

Immediate corrective action:

Residents # 68 and 50 are receiving appropriate post-dialysis assessment.

Action as it applies to others:

Orders entered for all residents who receive hemodialysis to trigger assessment of bruit and thrill or tunneled catheter 9/30/18.

Licensed nurses provided education regarding dialysis assessment and communication

Dialysis Communication form implemented.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of dialysis assessments will be completed for patients receiving hemodialysis x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 725 Adequate Staffing

Immediate corrective action:

Resident # 9 needs are being met.

Action as it applies to others:

Education provided to staff 9/12/18 regarding the importance of not turning off call lights until resident need is met.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of resident call lights will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure call lights are answered and resident needs are met. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 729 Nurse Aide Registry Verification, Retraining

Immediate corrective action:

Staff E became licensed as an LPN 8/23/17, no longer works as a CNA.

Nurse assistant registry status was verified for Staff K 9/8/17.

Nurse assistant registry status was verified for Staff N 10/2/17.

Action as it applies to others:

All CNA personnel files were reviewed to ensure Nurse Aide Registry Verification is documented.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly audits of CNA personnel files will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure evidence of Nurse Aide Registry Verification is present. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 730 Nurse Aide Performance Reviews/in-service

Immediate corrective action:

Staff K, NN and T were not identified.

Action as it applies to others:

All CNA personnel records were reviewed to ensure an annual performance evaluation was completed.

All CNA personnel records were reviewed to ensure 12 hours of in-service are completed annually.

Education provided to HR Coordinator and department directors regarding requirement for annual performance evaluations.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly audits of CNA personnel records will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure documentation of appropriate in-service as well as performance evaluations are present. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 758 Unnecessary Medications

Immediate corrective action:

Resident # 11 medical record updated to reflect non-pharmacological interventions.

Action as it applies to others:

Nursing staff provided education regarding the use and documentation of non-pharmacological interventions prior to administering medications.

Licensed nurses provided education regarding GDR recommendations.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of resident GDR recommendations and documentation of non-pharmacological interventions will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure interventions were attempted and documented. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 760 Medication Error

Immediate corrective action:

Resident # 375 discharged from the facility.

Resident #8 discharged from the facility.

Action as it applies to others:

Licensed nurses provided education regarding medication administration policy and procedure.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly observation audits of medication administration will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 761 Storage of Drugs/Biologicals

Immediate corrective action:

Medication cart observed to be unlocked on 8/30/18 was immediately locked.

Action as it applies to others:

Licensed nurses provided education regarding storage of drugs/biologicals.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of medication storage areas will be completed x 30 days, then weekly x 5 months. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 801 Qualified Dietary Staff

Immediate corrective action:

A specific plan for oversight of the current dietary manager is put in place to ensure qualified Dietary Service Manager until his CDM certification is obtained 2/2019.

Action as it applies to others:

A specific plan for oversight of the current dietary manager is put in place to ensure qualified Dietary Service Manager until his CDM certification is obtained 2/2019.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

A specific plan for oversight of the current dietary manager is put in place to ensure qualified Dietary Service Manager until his CDM certification is obtained 2/2019.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 803 Menus

Immediate corrective action:

Beverages are being served to resident # 4 as directed by resident's individual choices.

Action as it applies to others:

Staff education provided regarding providing beverages as directed by resident or meal tray ticket.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly observation audits of resident meal trays will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure that beverages are provided as directed by resident or their tray ticket. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 804 Palatable Food Temps

Immediate corrective action:

Resident #4 is being served meals at safe and appetizing temperatures.

Action as it applies to others:

Education provided to dietary staff regarding food temperature policy and procedure.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly audits of meal trays at service will be completed to ensure safe and appetizing temperatures x30 days, then monthly x 5 months. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 812 Food Storage/Sanitation

Immediate corrective action:

Staff I and staff H were provided education regarding handwashing & glove use policy and procedure.

Staff I and Staff H were provided education regarding infection control.

Action as it applies to others:

Dietary staff were provided education regarding Handwashing & glove use policy and procedure.

Dietary staff provided education regarding infection control policy & procedure.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly observation audits of meal service and food preparation will be completed x 30 days, then monthly for 5 months to ensure proper handwashing, glove use, and infection control procedures are followed. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 868 QAA Committee

Immediate corrective action:

An Ad Hoc QAPI meeting was held to develop a plan of action for deficient practices 10/10/18

Action as it applies to others:

Additional training on the QAPI process was provided for the QAPI Team members 10/12/18.

All areas found to be deficient in most recent State survey will be reviewed for Root Cause, Action Plans, and audits to ensure corrections are sustained.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Telligen QIO was consulted and provided resources for QAPI Committee. Touchstone QAPI Committee will be participating in the next QAPI class beginning in January 2019.

Corporate staff will participate in monthly QAPI meeting x 3 months to ensure sustainability of plans. Deficient areas will be audited x 30 days, then monthly for 5 months to review corrections are sustained. The results of these audits will be brought to the corporate QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

F 880 Infection Control

Immediate corrective action:

Resident # 22 expired 10/3/18.

Toilet in room D 14 was sanitized.

Whirlpool has been sanitized per manufacturers recommendation.

Action as it applies to others:

Education provided to all staff regarding glove use including not leaving the room with gloves on.

Education to nursing staff on not placing linens directly on the floor to place the dirty linens in a bag, clean up any BM/urine spills with disinfectant, remove any soiled briefs/dirty linens from the room.

Licensed nurses provided education regarding use of barrier/clean field during treatments/dressing change.

Nursing staff provided education regarding peri-care and catheter care.

Nursing staff provided education regarding proper cleaning of whirlpool tub-use solution per manufacturer to clean/run through the jets of the whirlpool tub.

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly Audits of glove use, catheter care, peri-care and use of clean barrier will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months to ensure procedures are followed. Weekly observation audits of whirlpool cleaning will be completed x 30 days, then monthly x 5 months. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI committee for review and recommendation to continue or discontinue.

The correction will be monitored by:

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: __ B. WING 09/26/2018 IA0429 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1800 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE **TOUCHSTONE HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY** SIOUX CITY, IA 51104 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 115 S 115 59.5(1) Baseline TB screening procedures 481-59,5(135B,135C) Baseline TB screening procedures for health care facilities and hospitals. 59.5(1) All HCWs shall receive baseline TB screening upon hire. Baseline TB screening consists of two components: (1) assessing for current symptoms of active TB disease and (2) using a two-step TST or a single IGRA to test for infection with M, tuberculosis. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on personnel record reviews, facility policy review and interview, the facility failed to assure all staff receive baseline tuberculosis (TB) screening upon hire as outlined in lowa Administrative Code (IAC) 59. 5(1) for 3 of 6 current employee personnel files reviewed (Staff K, N and V). The facility identified a census of 77. Findings include: 1. The personnel file for Staff K, certified nursing assistant (CNA) documented a hire date of 6/7/17. The Baseline Tuberculin Skin Testing (TST) and Screen for Healthcare Workers (HCWs) documented a TST administered 6/7/17

DIVISION OF HEALTH FACILITIES - STATE OF IOWA LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

2. The personnel file for Staff N, CNA

with a negative result on 6/8/17. The form failed to contain documentation of a second step TST.

documented a hire date of 5/17/17. The Baseline Tuberculin Skin Testing (TST) and Screen for Healthcare Workers (HCWs) documented an

> TITLE (X6) DATE

DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT(PL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	IA0429 B. WING			09/2	6/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST	·		
TOUCHS	TONE HEALTHCARE COM	MILINITY	AN HILLS DRI' FY, IA 51104	VE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	STEMENT OF DEFICIÊNCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 115	initial TST with a negatorm failed to contain a step TST. 3. The personnel file documented a hire da Tuberculin Skin Testin Healthcare Workers (hinitial TST with a negatorm failed to contain a step TST. During interview on 8/1. Business Office Manalocate documentation TB tests for these emptor The facility Tuberculin Protocol for Screening (HCWs) revised 12/13 pre-employment screecompleted a history so two-step TST. First stand results read prior residents/patients. Th	for Staff V, CNA te of 4/18/18. The Baseline g (TST) and Screen for HCWs) documented an tive result on 4/18/18. The documentation of a second 24/18 at 1:55 PM the ger stated she could not of performance of second cloyees. Skin Testing (TST) Healthcare Workers directed the following for ening for HCWs):	S 115			

HDGS11

S 115 Baseline TB Screening Procedures

Immediate corrective action:

Staff K, N & V were not identified.

Action as it applies to others:

All employee files were audited to ensure 2 step TB in place

Date of completion: 10/18/18

Recurrence will be prevented by:

Weekly audits of personnel files to ensure TB screening procedures are followed will take place x30 days, the monthly x 5 months. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI Committee for review and recommendation.

The correction will be monitored by:

			•		
•					